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San Francisco, O:life
Degember 28th, 1333
r, C. G. Hontgomsry
617 lission Stree$

San-Pramciscos Califormia

Taar Sir: 5

Our Salt Lake Office advises that ths Croom - -
property has been uresented there meny times, and also
has been exmined by englneers from that office. i

%hile the i:roparty has its attrastive features,

/

_these are not sufficiently enticing to overcoms the handl-

] o 7 i
cap of the distance from transportziione

We would not be Interested in the property at

this time, but thenk you for having brought it to car

attentfon.

Yours very traly, " .

conamw&c EOIMEER

I=3
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Mr. A. P. Anderson,
Consulting Mining Z=nginecer,
1504 Hobart Buildéing,

San Francisco, Calif.

Desr Sir:-

GROOM MINE, LINCOLN COUNTY,NEVADA.

Replying to your leiter of December 20th. The gbove property'
has been presented to this office many times and has been
examined by engineers working out from this point. Wnile the
property}has its attractive features, they are not sufficiently
enticing to overcome its distance from -transportation. For that
reason I do not believe“the property is of interest to us. '
I return herewith Mr. Montgomery's report with many thanks.
Yours veiy truly, |

DDM-J M » ,_

Encl,
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Sen Prancisco, Colife
December 20th, 1923

ur. D, D. Mair, Jre.

Gencral Hanag:r, U S 3 R & M Z Coe
? 0'Box 1785

Salt Lake City

Dear Sir:
: GRQCH SILVTR-LEAD n{;‘L R
LIT COL’:N COUNTY -~ NEVADA

' Berewith. a written desoription by Chas. Hontgomery. N
dated December Sd, 1923, of this prOperty, also letter
from Mr. llontgomery dated Deoember 6the

‘.‘1111 ‘you kindly advise us ig you do not consider

this pronerty of interest. or should. you desire mrther

‘informtion,we can try to get it for you from }ir.n!ontgomsry.

Yours very truly,

CONSULTING MINING ENGINEER
-
ISE:HD .
Enclogures : ‘ -
Lo M,\.”' y




THE "GROOM" SILVER~LEAD MINE.
( SOUTHERNNEVADA. )

The group of claims known as the "Groom" Mine, comprises four
patented claims and file unpatented claims, and covers an area of
approximately 100 acres. The patented claims are designated as Lot
#37, Mineral Entry #14, and are named "White Lake," and "Conception
Lode," and Lot #38, Mineral Entry #15, known as "White Lake ¥2," ana
"Gonception #8," The unpatented claims are, "Maria,K " "Willow," "East
Lake #1," Bast Side #2," and the "June." The patented claims were
taken up under the old law and are only 200 feet in width. The un-
patented claims cover ground lying between the Patented claims and
extend easterly and westerly.

LOOCATION: S

' The property is situated in the Groom’' Mining District, about
one and one-half miles west of the Ruby Valley Guide Meridian, and
about ten miles north of the second parallel south, on the south end
of Timpahute Mountain, at an elevation of approximately five thous-
and feet. This district is 100 miles north-west of Las Vegas, Nevada,
and 83 miles south-westerly from Caliente, Nevadsa. :

All records are at Ploche, the County Seat of Lincoln County,
Nevada. - '

TOPOGRAPHY:

The claims, as stated above, 116 upon the south flank of
the Timpahute Range, in a series of low hills, with relatively easy
slpopes, and about 900 feet above the valley to the south, a dlstance
offbout four miles. On the mountain, to the noxrth, there is a con-
giderable growth of pines (pinon) and cedar trees, and a number of
8prings ~ one of which makes about eight inches of water. The mine
now produces about thirty gallons of water per minute.

GEOLOGY: ' ‘

The formation of greatest prominence, is the Cambrian, com-
rrising quartzite, lime and lime-shale and altered beds. The ore
occurs in a magsive lime formation and also in the shale. The righer
ore, however, being in the lime, This lime lays between two quartzite
ridges, which are approximately 1,500 feet apart and are pushed up to
a considerable elevation above the lime. '

ORE OCCURRENCE:

: The ore ocours in a fissure, having a course of about
18 degrees east of north; while the 1lime reef is approximately run-~
ning north and south. -

DEVELOPMENT: o ST ‘ .
- The development work consists of two shafts of about 800

feet in depth. At the first level, the shafts passed into the shale and

not being properly timbered, they caved, and 100 feet of each is below

the present water level. The 100~-foot level is approximately 1,200 feet

in length.

Ore has been produced from a continuous cut for 700 feet., A num-
ber of oross~cuts were driven to the east and west, showing the shear-
ed zones, which are impregnated with ore; but, as no work was done to
show the entire width of these zones, 1t 1s only mentioned to show the
future possibilities from a development and milling standpoint.

A cross-cut was driven 840 feet to get under the caved ground and
to take care of the drainage water, but was not completed. Several air
shafts have been completed to the surface,

o d
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' The mine produced, under a lease, 8750 tons of ore, averaging
16.95 ounces silver and 50% lead, 1/2% copper, insolubles 11.5; and
the owners produced 1774 tons of ore, averaging 16.9 ounces silver
and 61.3% lead, insolubles 7.5.

All the ores, by a milling method, should have made (or produced)
76% lead and about 80 ounces silver ber toy, for the highest grade, A
carload of ore, shipped by the owners, returned 78.8% lead.

This mine, during a period of its production, was the second
largest lead producer in the State of Nevada. (Refer to the United
States Geological Survey Report.)

POSSIBILITIES AND FUTURE:

On the dumps, already mined, are from twelve to sixteen thous~
and tons of ore, which will assay approximately 30% lead. In fact,
all the dumps are mill ore. Then agatn, the lessees, as well as the
owners, did not aim to produce this class of ore only when it was
necessary to extract it in order to produce the higher grade, In all
the development, the east and west extremeties of the ore zone have
not been determined and any attempt to estimate the tonnage would be
largely guess work, as no system was followed to show the entire possi-
bilities or to measure up with any degree of accuracy.

At one point on the surface, on the "Maria" claim and running
north-westerly, ore shows for a distance of atvleast 250 feet, cross-
ing obliquely the main lime reef; some of this shipping grade ore.

/s

EQUIPMENT: S

The mine is equipped with a 15 h. p. vertical hoist, buck-
ets, cars and tools. 1 Rix-Gardener Air Compressor, 1 Waugh Stoper,

1 Jack Hammer, blacksmith shop and all necessary tools, bunk house,
boarding house, store house, and a number of tents covered with sheet
iron. The mine also owns 1 25 h. P. hoist, and 1 7 X 10 Rock Breaker.
(The last mentioned hoist and breaker have not yet been installed.)

Water, for domestic purposes is produced from a spring, about
600 feet from the boarding house, to which it is piped.

(8igned) PATRICK SHEEHAN.
~o~o—o~o—o—o-o#o~o~o-o-o-o-o-ofo—d~o—o-o-o-o-

P, Se~ According to smelter returns, s totallof 40 cars of ore, gave
an average of 16 ounces silver and 59.71% lead; and the total
net returns (after deducting freight and all smelter charges)

ve net returns of $118,877.32 - an approximate average of
%27.00 Per ton (net).

Will state that there has been no examination made of this
property by Engineers and neither has it been offered for
sale heretofore,
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'The "Groom" Mine produced, undér lease, during the years 1919, 1920
and 1921, 2750 tons of ore, which averaged 16,95 ounces 8ilver and
" 50% Lead. The owners produced over 1774 tons of ore, which averaged

the same in Silver and 61.3% Lead.
The following 1s & 1ist of the carloads of ore shipped to the

U. S. Smelting, Refining & Mining Co's smelter, at Salt Lake City.

Date Net dry welght | Gross Returns | Frt & Smelting chgs | Net Returns
Aug. 1/17 33.943 tons $3388.53 $306.53 - $3082.00
Oct. 9/17 39.891 " .| - 2957.12 - 319,19 2637.93

v o11/17 47.1m. v B393B,00 | . 404.986 B530.04
" 20/17 31,007 " 2351,88 - | . i ~847:73 2104,16
" 26/17 33,498 " 2831, 57 250.27 1981.30
Nov 13/17 31,007 235436 24773 2106.63
Dec. 1/17 33,511 " 2258.61 £61.40 1991.21
" 15/17 62,779 M 4350.58 486,58 3864.00
Jan. 3/18 42.819 " 2601.25 307.52 2893.73
" 10/18 34,303 " 2345.30 263,50 2081.80
" 18/18 55,105 " 38658.45 424,48 3433,95
" 28/18 48,721 2849/92 329,22 2520.70
Feb. 5/18 50,7705 " 3573.23 391.88 3186.28
" 19/18 51.187 3677451 418.11 32659 .46
" 28/18 40.705 3048.98 - 333,34 2709.64
Mar. 7/18 484303 ™ 3698. 56 394. 50 3304.06
" 19/18 47,1355 " 3804. 52 395,07 3411.45
Apr 10/18 49.0118 " 3860.17 402.47 B3457,70
" 10/18 43,461 " 3060.95 338. 50 21728.46
" 16/18 47.629 " - 3806499 393,39 3413.60
" 25/18 49.8985 " 3201.49 381,96 2819.53
May 10/18 42,14 " 2734,04 323,02 2411.02
" 14/18 79.8835 " 5237.96 606.95 4631.01
" 16/18 44,0835 " 3408.98 362,28 3046.70
" g21/18 48,7385 " 3076.32 349.89 2787.03
June 7/18 42,061 " 3475.08 366.85 3108.83
" 11/18 47.342 36874.94 411,00 3463.94
v 11/18 48.60565 " 3383.30 349,61 3033.69
July 8/18 58,3605 " 5405.35 535.85 4869 .50
» o 17/18 39,937 " 3768.07 370.28 3391.78
Aug 14/18 41l.412 " 4171,08 - 486,80 3684,28
" 82/18 49,104 " 4914.33 - B61.41 4365.47
Oct 15/18 41,659 " 4048.84 477,06 3571.78
Nov 21/18 46,364 " - 4408.175 533,03 3875.78
Sept 8/28 35,788 " 2019.87 297.92 1781.95
Jan 27/23 41,577 n 8255,565 349,90 1905.65
Dec. 5/22 36448 " - 1707.99 280.68 1487.31
Mar 31/83 42,408 " 336677 411,99 £2954,78
May 9/23 45,704 " 3378.04 453,07 2918,97
Jun 16/83 39,59 " 2191.31 333,98 1857.39
Oct 30/23 51,773 ™ 3129.68 366433 2763.35

bl A R T R I R T T T e I . . I S o e T

Ps 8¢- A road could be constructed to a point about 15 miles north of
Beatty, Nevada - on the Tonopah & Tidewater R. R,, with grades that would
sult truck hauling - a distance of about 70 miles. Railroad freight from
this point would be $L.12 per ton more than the present freight rate from
Las Vegas. The road to Caliente is not a truck route, on account of heavy
grades. Would say that the road to the Tonopah & Tidewater R. R., would

cost about $20,000., A road, south-westerly, to a sideing known as Hoya,
on the Salt Lake route, could be constructed in the same distance ag the
above proposed road to the Tonopah & ‘Tidewater R. R., but might cost a
little more; distance about the same, but better road materisal.

et It




'RECOMMENDATIONS, SUMMARY, ETC.

After summing up the history and record of thisg property, and noting
the manner along which the Property has been worked, and the grade and
tonnage of ore mined and shipped up to the present time, and going over !
the general geology of the distriot, and after consulting with Mr. !
Gossard (who, with Mr., P, Sheehan) knows more of the property and its
latent possibilities than even some of the owners, the writer has come to
the conclusion that this Property has only been surface "geratched," and
the relatively small tonnage salready mined represents but a small part of
the ore still contained within the confines of the claims in question.

The formstion gives considerabls evidence of going to much greater
depths. The width and extent of the ore zone is oconsiderable and its ex~
treme boundaries have not yet been defined or even explored in a miner-~
like fashion. The work already done has shown the ore zone to be large
one. The Cambrian formation is the usual one carrying the lead-silver
values in the clay or lime-slate and is found elsewhere throughout the
earth’'s crust and many of the largest silver-lead mines in the world are :
in Just such a favorable formation. The silver-lead mines at Eureka, Nev- B
ada, contain these metals mostly in "pockets," disseminated throughout the
limestone. ‘The "Groom" mine is not "pockety" ~ the walues are quite well
disseminated and ocour in well defined lodes and veins.

It is the opinion of those most familiar with this bProperty, that a
well defined program of development work -~ both 8inking and drifting -
will undoubtedly develop & very large and rich silver-lead Property with-
in the confines of the '"Groom" claims, -~ one which will bay large returns
for a great many years yet to come. 'The past performance of this mine
certainly merits development of the large ore bodies Justly believed to
exist at lower levels and laterally. :

It spealts well of the property that 1% has more- than carried itself
for the past half-dozen years, simply by mining and shipping only the
high-grade ore. In the first Place, the owners were not men of means and
could not afford o first develop the Property and block out the ore bod-
ies, and after so doing, neither could they pay to install a concentrating
Plant on the broperty, which would have enabled them to mill ang concent-~
rate the large tonnage of lower grade ore - most of which, is now on the
dumps. (See Sheehan's report for tonnage on +the dumps, )

In summing up, it appears that this property merits broper develop~
ment ~ both ag to depth and laterally.'Seoondly, it should have a concen- b
trating plant installed, Thirdly, a suitable blast furnace should bhe installed
80 a8 to reduce both the high-grade and the concentrates to 8 metallic form |
or matte, in which form it can be economically handled and shipped by auto L
trucks to the railroad and thence to the smelter. If these plans were car-
ried out(ln a generalivay)there would be no necessity for constructing any
additional auto roads, as the old road to Las Vegas could still be used,

a8 1t is in good condition for auto trucking, and only the matte or pigs

would require . to be shipped via the railroasd to the refinery or smelter
This plan appears to be practical and sound from a commercial standpoint.

The property is in a very healthful neighborhood and work can be car-
ried on all the year round. Plenty of good mining timber ad jacent, and
sufficient water for all mining and domestic burposes ig on the claims,
All in all, this broperty can be commended with s large amount of confi-
dence to the attention of those engaged in this line of metal mining,

Respectfully submittqd,

San Francisco, Calif. , \dm J ' :
Dec. B, 1923, . . Wﬁ
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MEMORANDUM
August 28, 1963

TO: JOHN M. CONRCW
FROM: R. G. Wiese, Jr.

RE: Groom mine, Lincoln County, Nevada

Ou August 20, 1963, Dan Sheahan was coutacted regarding the present status

of the Groom mine. The only work undertaken ou thes property since the mill vas

destroyed in 1954 has been assesswent work. Sheaban has access to the prOperty.-
st K I IAA S N >

upon written application to the proper govermmeunt authority. The ares near

Groom Lake is apparently the site of a secret govermment project.

Sheaixg.n bas dropped his suit sgainst the govermnment for dsmages to the nu..L
and effestive condemnation of the property. He and his associates have received
uo compensation for the loss of the 380,000 mill.

Sheahan estimates the open pit area of the Groom property to contain 30,000
tons of ore aversging 4 - 5 percent lead and approximately 0.5 ounce of silvcf.
The ore reserve would be substantially increased with the inclusion 'of mtarul .
containing less than 3 percent lesd. The cre is partly oxidized. -

Sheahan has no immediats nlans fcr resuming miniag operaticus or for rebuil-

Rl

R. G. Wiese, Jr.

ding the mill,

RO S
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MEMORANDUM
August 28, 1963

TO: JOHN M. CONROW

[iie
FROM: R. G. Wiese, Jr. 1 //'
RE: Groom mine; Lincoln.County, Nevada

e — 7;‘/7’&/0-% Re 3-//90

Ou August 20, 1963, Dan Sheahan was contacted regarding the present status
of the Groom mine. The only work undertaken on the property since the mill was
destroyed in 1954 has been assessment work. Sheahan has access to the property.
upon written application to the proper goverument authority. The area near
‘Groom Lake is apparently the site of a secret government project.

Sheahan has dropped his sult against the govermment for damages to the mill
and effeétive condemnation of the property. He and his associates have received
no compensation for the loss of the $80,000 mill. .

Sheahan estimates the open pit é.rea of the Groom property to contain 30,000 |
tons of ore averaging 4 - § pefcent lead and approximately 0.5 ounce of silver.

The ore reserve would be substantially increased with the inclusion of material ‘
cénta.ining less than 3 percent lead. The ore is partly oxidized. \

Sheahan has no immediate plans for resuming mining operations or for rebuil-
ding the mill.

Floans ] -

R."G. Wiese, Jr.
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GROOM MINE, Lincoln Co., Nevada: 29424)@%4

I stopped here just long enough to meet Mr. Dan Sheahan, superin-
tendent. He stated that arrangements had been made at Caliente to :
stockplle ore near the railroad until the smelter strike was settled.
They have about 2000 tons broken in the mine and plan stock plling that
tonnage. He stated that the reserve above broken ore was about 5,000 -
tons, which would exhaust the type of ore at present being shipped. He
was Interested, however, in a possible large tonnage of about 4% lead
ors which if amenable to cheap gravity concentration might make an eco-
nomic operation and produce a large tonnage of medium grade, lime gangue

concentrates. He invited me back to study this situation, which I plan
doing in February. - : R g

;-

Groom Mine, Lincoln Co., Nevada: 47%9/925

Cwned by the International Mining Company of New York and operated
by Dan Sheahsn, superintendent, 1s located about 85 mi
Caliente, Nevada. The princiral orebodies occur hear the contact of ;
The Lyndon limestone and the Ploche shale, as replacements in the bed-
ding where intersected by weak fissures. The limestone and shale
dontact lies on the hangingwall side and dip (20°-50°) toward a west
dipping normal fault of very large throw (2000-3000')suggested by
generallzed cross-section). 4 - -

The present exposed mineralized horizon pitches into the fault "

S,

at about the 200 level and no exploration work has been done below -
that level., At present oxidized lead-silver ore 1s being mined and * %
shipped to the Tooele smelter, although before the strike it came to.
Midvale and can be expected again when Midvale re-opens. - e

I did one day's mapping on the property to assist Fp, Sheahan
on & particular problem and plan to spend another day or so in 'the
near future. : : '

b

[
LT

The Pioche shale section as exposed at Groom is very similar to -,
Ploche and consldering the fact that mineralization at Groom has been ;:
exposed only at the top of the Pioche shale, some possibilities exist "
for mineralization in limestone horizons deeper in the section. L

|GROOM MINE, LINCOLN COUNTY, NEVADA

- yEr
Mr. Dan Sheehan and his two sons are continuing operation of their open
pit located in the footwall of the main Groom fissure. ?hey are miaing some ..
LO tons a day out of which they recover about 3.2% lead into a 607 concentrate
on an estimated 75% recovery. Mr. Sheehan and myself, about three years: ago
in studying the property together, postulated tbe possible pos%tion of this
ore, and his subsequent work revealed its position' and proved }t t? be . -
economic. There could well be 15,000-20,000 tons of such ore in sight at‘:w
present with possibilities of a very substantial additional tonnage. - - ==
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November 38, 1943

Hr. Dan Sheahan

Sroom Mins—
Caliente, Vevada

Re: Jig Tails Groom Y¥ine, Lincoln County, Nevada.
Dear Dan:

I've been rather slow in getting returns to you on the
sample of Jig tails, but attached is a copy of the Mill Test
which will be self explanatory to you.

It appears that because of the high oxide content, the
only possibility in retreating this material would be crush-
ing for gravity concentration. The oxide content is surpris-
ing, and this sample may not be representative. However, the
fact that it was taken around the toe of the dump, where the
larger pieces had accumulated would sug;:est the oxide content

of the sample taken might be lower than the finer material
in the center of the pile.

With beat regards, I am,

Yours very truly,

N

Miles P. Rommey
Field Engineer
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October 26, 1948.

Mr. Dan Shea.han,'

Caliente, Nevada.

RE: OROOM MINE, JIG TATLS, LINCOLN COUNTY, NEVADA

Dear Dan:

Enclosed please find an assay certificate covering the sample
of the jig f'.ailings. The grade is not too bad for re-milling.

'l!r. Pallanch, Superintendent of our ¥idvale mill, will run
tests using eur standard ¥idvale mill flotation reagents and will
let you know what results are obtained.

With best regards to yourself and family, I am,

Yours very truly,

\

Miles P. Romney,
Pield Engineer.

MPR/G




~—TELEPHONE 3-3302 " Hand Sample Serial.... 22019 ASSAY REPORT

Mine Y. P, Romney UNIDN ASSAY UFHEE, IIID.

J. V. SADLER, President
A. C. SELBY, Vice-Pres. & Treas.
A. C. SELBY, Jr., Secretary

RESULTS PER TON OF 2000 POUNDS Oct. 22,1948 Salt Lake City 11, Utah
GOLD SILVER || ,LEAD ") COPPER || INSOL. ZING |SULPHURY IRON || LIME VALUE
No. Ozs. per Ton || Ozs. per Ton || 5w || PerCent [| PerCent || PerCent || PerCent || Per Cent || Per Cent | Per Cent || PerCent GOLD
~
Groom
Jig Tails| Trace 0.4 2.2 0.10 None

@JA 12 5k @W&me»z:w‘ »9«71
10:_’




July 11, 1946.

Mr, Dan Sheahan,

Caliente, Nevada,

Dear Dan:

The Jlg which I mentioned to you 18 a S-compart-
ment Hartz type machine, each compartment being about
16" x 30" in screen size, It can be purchased for $150
f.0.b. Salt Lake., If 13 reported to be in good shape
except for one broken bearing which will be repaired
at the owner's expense i1f you wish to buy it. If you
are interested please write to Frank Stampfel, Midvalo,
Utah, for further particulars. ,

I surely wish to thenk you and Mrs. Sheshan for my
pleasant stay at the Groom mine. It is to be hoped that
present unsettled prices for metals will not prevent you
from going ahead with your project as planned., lLead is’
now quoted at §.50¢ and there seems to be hope thet some
sort of a subsidy payment for marginal properties .will
be worked out in the legialation now pending,

Yours very truly,

Miles . Rommey,
 Smelter Field Engineer.




Mareh 2G, 1946.

¥r. Den Sheahan, Manager,
Groom lilne,

P..0. 3ox 67,

Callente, Nevada.

Dear Mr., Sheahan:

Enclosed please find the original sheets and photo- |
stat coples of the diamond drill and churn drill logs.
Also enclosed are coples of my geologic notes von the
50, 75 and 100 levels, and a section through those work-
ings.

Arrive home Thursday evening about 8 F, M., making
pretty falr time with the aid of a 25-30 mile an hour .tail
wind all the way.

Thanks again for the pleasant visit with Mrs. Sheshan

and yourself.

Yours very truly,
.. 8

Miles P. Romey,
Field Engineer.

MFR/G
Encls.




February 21, 1946, |

¥r, Den Sheahsn,
Y. 0. Box 67,
Caliente, Nevada.

Dear Mr. Sheaban:

Thanks for your letter of February 17th.
It reached me in plenty of timé to rearrange my
plans with no inconvenience. I will plsn, as
you suggest, to come out to Groom some time
shortly after ¥erch 15th.

Yours very truly,

W@ R

Miles P. Romey,
Fleld Enzineer.

MFR/G
cc - Mr., Rs Wallace,
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7 e mm wo ey - oo Emorxery, ox comery, mevana |

' BJAMOND DRIIL HOIE #1 |
© North 21,319, East 20,765, klev. 5462, Dip -70%, Direct'n. West.'

G to 45° Wmmmummmh atly
; oxidized, Average grads S.0% m. 0.3 ozs lilvc{'.m

» 46% to 76* &mmmhﬁmummmm
i'. | M&mw.c.ﬁm VYare

mwua- Gray blo mhuthmmtm . vora&a
S c.gm.o.xu-um. iz seams. &

J4A8° to 380° mnnmmm.m-nmmmmmtm.
M'hm'MWthnmmmmanmatomand

[ 2

} ava'uoaoz- n@mmlouarmltkmloonﬂinmgmsmahm.
; 308' to 307* Crushed quartzite. -

P T U S T W T R Ty . ST P ey

DEAMOND DRTLL HOLE # 2 ;
North 21,219, East 30,768, Elsv, 5464, Dip 309, Lirect'n. East.

O to 44*> Ore in messive limestone, partly oxidized. Averags de
13.6% lead, 2.9 ozs silver, . &

:
:
|
447 to 63* Dark gray massive limestons
63' to 64* Sulphide ore, 54.5% leed, 15.8 ozs silver. | ﬂ
64° to 78* Dark massive linestons with occcasional narrow bands R

Norxth 31,182, East 80728, Elsv. 5447, Dip -309, Direct'n. East.
. 0 to 13* Ivon stainsd bloeky type shalas.

v interbedded - 1imestons
s tc 30 mm- t?rrm »

g aa'hn.sanmmm. 236,05 lsad, 7.5 ozs silver.
" SL&'a 33 Linestons with blocky shale bends
" ZE" to 56* Da¥k grey massive limestons
84° to 55* Oxidized ore. 16.8% leed, 3.8 0xs silver.
T ‘ | W‘ pags 8

of oXre.
78* to 83% Lighter colored massive limastons. , |
REAMONP DRUJ. FOIE #8 .
e
3
:

o, i




@ ® Fege 2
Drill Hols log Susmary - Groom Property, Lincoln Colity, Nevada
BEAMCNP DRXIE. HOIX § 3 Comtimed
S5* to 85° Dark iimestons a fow of de
&y showing spots sulphi
as* to 93* Sulphide aore in limestons. 18.9% lsad, 4.2 ozs silver.
' Hols eomnscts with old stope at 93 feset.

. . . .
I _L it A Sl

North 21,163, East 20,703, Elav. 5442, -33° Dip, Direction N 85° E.

G to 485* (QOxidized dlo shales showing minor mineralization
in ococasional -

48' to 55* Oxidized ore. 3.3% lead, 0.7 0z silver,
53¢ to 63' Iron atained blocky type shale
63* to 73.5 Ore in limestons. 8.0% lead, 1.6 ozs silver

73.5 to 106* Dark limestione showing oecasional patches of
suiphide ore.

Hole connects with old stope at 106 feest.

DIAMOND DRILL HOLE

.y
v U

North W.East 2%68& Elev, 5425’, Dip =349, Direction East.
0 to 27* (Qverburden wash
327 to 30' Thin green shale
30* to 35' Limestone
35' to 45' Thin bedded light gray shale

45* to 60' Imon stained limestone showing patches of ocarbonate
ore.

60! to 75* Dark gray limestone showing occaslonal patches of
aulphi.da ore

75 to 85* Dark grey limeatone, not mineralized-
85* to 93' Crushed limestone and shalee
93* to 1l4* Crushed dark gray limestone.




,,-ut tv SI' mmmwm. ﬂthnmu- ct
| mm

" ‘Af‘i-'gffmum Tiin grem shale

45" %o Y0° mmxmwpm

Y0 to 78° . Light gray bloeky shals

T8¢ nm-mmmuumwm
135% to 136* Dark colored fault gouge
mvmm'mummm

ZIAMOND DRILL HOLE §7
CL
North 31,652, East 20,705, Elsvation $&8¢, Dip -349, Direction East
0 to 90’ Light gray, thin bedded shals
$0* to $3* Thin dedded dark limestone
rk gray showing a littls

93* to 200* Crushed Shale

200 to 203* Crushed uartzite

ZXAMOND DRILL HOLR f#8

North 21,154, East 20,361, Elsvation 5414, Dip ~70°, Direction West:
G to 81* Buff gilaved hlocky shale, oxidized

S1* to 80° Medium gray shals, fine grained, not oxidized
80* to 94* Masaive Garbonacscus limestons

94' to 100 Iight gray ahale

m'mmvmm.mm.mm.mummm.

130* to 131' Fault gougs

m'mmvmrmmmu.mmmumm-m«m.

some micassous
305* to 390' VYery silicecus fine greined shale, medium light color,
- some mioa, '
Hole abandoned due to ocaving

R R —————.
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Drill HEols Sumary - Groom Propexty, Linealn County, Nevada

/

y |
%m oz 7337
2 | st 30,860, Mevation $ikiy Dip ~40°, East

N T P

pote o
3

L

d mmm
G to 78 mmﬁm?p

mtmmvmmmwmmmmx
but lses than above.

a1
el =

Horth 21,344, East 20,770, Elsvation 5688, Dip -30°, Direction Bast
0 to 20* Iron stained, minsrslized, dlocky type shals
20* to 30' Thin ahale with narrow minsralized limestons bands

Average grade 0 to 30': 3.1% lead, 0.7 oz silver.
30' to 65' Mediun gray limestons showing scattered sulphids oxe
65' to 100' Dark gray maasive limestone

CHURN DORITLIL HO 1

North 21,194, East 20,412, Elsvation 5391

0 to 85' Thin bedded limestone, oxidized to 30°
9avmaaa-mm.rmmma.mmmnnm
282* to 325* Crushed limestone and mha's, sarbonaceous
m’ﬁ&b'u@tmmuthhnm:mumm

m'tﬂm'mﬁmmuthnhaatn@twvm
fine granined quartzite

420' to 510¢ % fault shale, quartzite
Py g amall %a% colored limestons.

Hole abandoned because of caving

GHURN DRILL HOLE ﬁ
North 20 .use.. East 30,105, Elevation 5340 (Approx. location)
0 to 150' Thin bedded medium gray limestons, oxidized to 30°%.

150* to 285°' Crushed limsstone and ahale

Hole abandoned becauss of caving
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Brill HEble log Summary - Groom Property, Lincoln Cornty, Nevada

- North 20,805, East 20,085, Elsvation 8388 (Approx. location)
5 .0 to 85* Thin bedded limestons, oxidized to Z0'
85* to 185° Crushed limestons end shale

Hols abandonsd dus to oaving

CEUBN DRILI, HOLE #&
Y! D81 "Hoptn 21,380, East 30,715, Elsvation 5443
0 to 30' Iron stained shale showing & little mineralization

30' to 70' Partly oxidized shals with some limestone ribs,
mineralizsd throughout. Average grade: 3.9% lead,
1.07% oopper, 0.46 oz silver.

95* to 194* Light gray shale showing same mineralization but
less than above.

194' to 215' Dark ocolored carbonaceous fault material showing
limestone and ahale

215 to 270* Light colored fault materisl showing shale and with
occcasional pleces of quertzite. ‘

270* to 297' Hard, course grained, pink colored quartzite

Aot o=

TR T TR ERTETE T T  twT

CHURN DRILL HOLE #8
North 21,583, East 20,797, Elevation 5459

G to 40' Iron stained shals with some limestone bands, partly
mineralized, aAversge grade 0,854 lead, 0.15 oz silver

40? to 70* Gray shale
70* to 80' Dark gray limestone showing slight mineralization

80t to 190* Gray shale with cccasional norrow limestone bands,
not mineralized.

CHURN HOLE #6

North 21,120, tast 20,720, Llevation 5440
0 to 50* Iron Stained blocky shale, slightly mineralized
50* to 200°* Medium gray shale, not mineralized

200°* to 265' Medium gray shale, slightly mineralized

265' to 275' Fault gouge showling shale and quartzite




w0, €I '\’

xmhao.m. East 20630, Elavetion 5420
0 to 83' Thin shals, oxidized to 40°
8¢ to 169 Medim gray hlocky type shale

169'to 210* Thin bedded dark limeastone showing sulphide
OXo. Average «15% lsad, O.41 oz silver,

210'to 240* Blogky type gray shale showing mminuranzati_on
240'to 343* Crushed gray shale, not minermlized
mvtoava'magmmm quartzite. Shows ccarse

P

grained quartzite at 378,
CEURN DRILL HOLR #Q 54
Vo, §67.u3 veo,fver 7 e

North 20,887, East 20,832, Elevation 8435 —
0 to 27'* WYash overburden
27¢ to 215' Thin hedcded dark gray limestone
215' to 315' Light gray orushed shale
Hole abandoned because of caving.
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4.

ey
S
Suggested Proceudre and Form of Free
Option on--Properties at Groom,
Nevada.

It is essential to the Iinterest of all involved that assign~
able options be granted by owners of:

(a) Groom Mine group, seven unpatented claims held by:
C. M. Poncin of Seattle (1/2 interest)
Pat Sheehan (more than 1/6)
Chas. D. Osborne of Pioche (1/6)
Wheatley famlily of California.

(b) Groom South End Mining Co., owner of three patented
claims, 1 patented fraction, and 3 locations,

(¢) Group under option to John Weller (and others located
by him) - some six or more claims owned by:
Joe Fuestch of Goldfield,

Mrs., Woods of L. A. 2
Ed Leanse. )

Options on the above groups to be onroyalt§£{€;;ms and
purchase prices about as follows:

(a) Groom mine group - $50,000.

(b) Groom South End Mining Company's ground - $30,000.

(¢) Weller's Group - $40,000. |

Optionee to have four months from date of assigmment of option
for examinatlion without obligation or cost to him. '

On first day of fifth to tenth months inclusive optionee to
paey owners rentals as follows:

(a)-lé;oam Mine - $50.

(b) Groom South End - $50.

(c) Weller, et al - $50.

Ajove rentals may be waived at option of optionors in favor

of minirmum work requirement of 60 man shifts each month, done
whenever on combined propertlies seems best to pptionee.




Page #2
5. On first day of eleventh to seventeenth months, lnclusively,
optionee to pay optlonors as monthly rentals as follows:
(a) Groom - $75.
(b) Groom South End - $75.
(¢) Weller, et al. - $75.
or at optionors election perform in lieu of each such monthly

rental payment four men shifts labor per month or make equilive-
lent expenditures thereto in work on the ground.

6. On first day of eighteenth month optionee may pay to optlonors
difference between following respective sums and all payments
made prior to 18th month as either rentals, royalties or
otherwise:

(a) Groom - $2000.
(b) Groom South End - $2000.

(c) Weller, et al - $2000.

\ 7 Balance of purchaée_price to be paid in instalments of not

less than $2500 to each of the optionors each six months
thereafter ~ but all interim payments, royalties, rentals or
otherwise to apply as credits upon each next succeeding
installment. ' '

8. Royalties as follows assessed against net smelter retwns to
be paid on 2ll ores shipped and to apply as credits upon the
contract and purchase of the property whence they are removed:

Schedule for Shipping Ore:

& 0 - $20.00 10% of N. S. R. after deduct'g frt. & haulage
20 - 30.00 12% Ditto

30+ 15% "~ Ditto

Schedule for Concentrates:

$ 30 - $50.00 10% Ditto
50+ - 15% Ditto




Page #3

10.

1l.

1z,

13.

Contracts to be cancellable by optionee on 30 days' notice
or by optionors inevent of default by optionee S50 days
after giving optionee written notice of such default -
unless optionee take proper steps in the 30 day interim
to remedy said default.

Optionee to have right of removal of all machinery, portable
buildings, and personal property in event of cancellation of
contract.

Optionors to have access to property and records of shipments
at any convenient time upon wrltten request therefor.

If optionee wish, in accordance with good engineering practice,
to simplify his record keeping and his operating and sampling
procedure after the eighteenth month he may asslgn all his
contracts to an operating company, which may pay rogaltles as
described above on its production as a whole to an agent
nominated by him and approved by the optionors or in lleu
thereof to any established, independent and competent bank,
which agent shall be herein empowered by the terms of this
contract to receive and distribute royalties or other payments
to one or more or all of the several optionors whose contmacts
with optionee remain in effectﬁuncancelled. Said agent shall
pay such royalties #& received in lump sum from GChe combined
production of the optlonee's opération and pay them out pro-
rata to optionors according to thelr proportionate interest in
the total purchase price of $120,000 set upon these several
properties, sle:

To Groom group & 5/12
To South End a 3/12
To Weller, et al a 1/4 portion of each and all royal

payments. :

All contracts to be implemented with the usual provisions pro-
tecting each party from unfair liabllitles and providing for
proper maintenance of the now existing improvements. .
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Labor: None obtainable locally. Utah wage scale 1is used.

Topohraphy. The mine is situated on a {0 degree mountain slope, at
an elevatlon of 900 ft. above the neighboring valley.
and hence is capable of deep development by tunnel.
- ' sriking northerly
Geology: The Tem Piute Range, in which the property is located,
consists of XEdimExExeyxrmmxx Palaeozolc sdiments, - 11 estones,
shales and quartzites, dipplng easterly at angles ranging from
25 degrees to the vertlcal. Igneous rovks are reported to exlist-
in the range, but none were obse ved during the examinatlon. in .
the near vicinity of t min ‘formations consist of -
a thick series of'xhxiﬁ§§%§§gggr%yga§g§§ng shales, quartzites and’
limestones, of Cambrian, or poss bly Algonkian age.  The stritagraphl
sequence is sho in the accompanying cross-section. ' ~
" A, ‘Seven: thousand feet of xk¥mwaxkx sholes, ZXKENHARIMRXNXK <
contalnig seve}al narrow beds of impure limestones, dipp ng easterly,
at angles from30 degre-s to thr vertlcal. ) - -
' B, 3%x2 Impure, nodular grap shaly

Rl ule
Yoo

limeS§one;.§ipp1ng'easter13%'

at 25 degees. 30 ft. = idxymomam - . CooTE
" .G, ZThinly bedded, gray sh, geenish and purple shales, dipbing:
easterly at 30 to 60 degrees. Mineralized in places, '

- .D, .Gray limestone, much colored by limonite in plates, dipping:
eas erly at 60 degrees. 8§ Tt. (Known' locally as the “west’ Spiit™)ape
T Be ;Shinzxxaaxxhxxhaing»Thin-be@aéd’reddiéh‘Shalee,}passing:? TS

upwrds into blocky, yellowish calcareous shales, dipplng ea terly i
at 60 .%o 70 deprmes. = 130 ft. Minerlized inplaces, - ~ -~ TASLY
~ . F, CrayilBhU®imestone, thin-bedded with a few ImkmwxxixErdx 752
skxxm ‘Antercalated narrow shales beds on the marglin, mmxxixs thicke=;
bedced and messive in the center; abundantly steaked with small ~51isq
calcite seams, some of which are stained with limonite. On eastern
contact, 1is much decomposed in places, -and- appears. 4o be water-
shdhnel.: ~ Dips eadierly.at 70 degrees. >~ '100=175L%.- thick.. Groom;d.S
T G XERYERAI R ls L F B s e Gl st tree vou ol but b ead i ber Lon ':'3
zn&xxhxnxhx&&n&quaxxxxtnxxzxsnxxnxx,Princtp&lrlocug §§Jgineralizap§g§;
in the Groom mine, and contains all. the commercilal. 258 ~far;discover,

K]

: “"G.~ Sertes, several thousand feet in thickness, of =mx& thine.._
bediied reddish -shales and quartzites. - - > e e e

" . There have begg two periods o mineralization in the Groomgg;gtr
During one period, large fracture af. wers: L 1y B4 wRden Anvoos
silica charged solutions circurat1§§§§8%g1§§§r§§ngé%h§§€g§§§§§?%§&xgGg
and forming bold-craggy outcrops, of -quartz and silicified~ country ro
which simulates quartizte in 1ts app arance., . - Thi.Glrcumsiance, to-
gether with +the Xxmmar fact that -the long axis of these slic fled.;
areas 1s usually with the sir ke of the -sedimentary beds, accentuates
the resemblace to quartzite.oulcrops.- pseudo-quartzites. or false-
quartzites, In places these RumMdmsguarkzix silicfled masses or.
ipseudo-qurtzites contain small values -amounts of silver or coppery
but no commercial”bodies have yet been discovered.’ “What relatlions-
ship,. 1f any theseperiod of mineralization has to the period now to".
be descr bed is not apparent. .. N .. : om

The other period of mineralization is connected with flssures

which were formed. M st of these fissures appear to be ,of small
displacement, and as nfrrow and insconspicuous. The fissures are
narrow and inconspcuous and most of pheqnappgarito'ﬁe of small
displacement. , “hey strike iin various ‘directions, and dip at
angles varylng from 10, to. 70 degrees. Two series o;‘f;gsuregd

3
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is simple, it will be possible to work the. property profitably

Owing to the fact that the ore is high-grade, and that the metallurgy
It 1s, however, practl = at present metal prices.,

The most serious drawback, however, is the transportation problem,

as the nearest railroad station is €5 mliles distant.

¥Mr Muiyp,etc. . . Tonopah, Nevada, June t,’

I have examined theinooﬁ and Urania mines, and will reach the
Simon mife tomorrow
N consider the property well worthy of consideration, whener

Groom line. OUr °°E23n3roper g5ed; 198 °ns§dere8£m§n€2%ysr¢¢ks¥

limestone,’ shale and quartzite., traversed by-fissures, Where the
The country rock at this properiy consists of steeply dipping
limestones shales, and quartzites, which are traversed by a number. .
of fissures., Where these fissures cross certain beds, notably one
thck beds of limestone, bodies of high=-grade argentiferous lead . ..
have been formed. Where these fissures traverse one certain.bed of .
limestone, about 175 ft. thick, bodles of argentiferous lead have been
formed, All the ore so far mined, consisting about 5.ppp 2,000 tons
from ehich net which of 55% Pb. ore, which has yeileded net smelted .
returns of over a quarter of million dollars, has been der ued from

one ore-shoot, within one hundred feet of the surface. . This partic-
ular ore shoot appears to be nearly exhausted, but the evidence. in, fawvr
of the existence of other ore-shoots is- very encouraging. - -The. ropeny
is while prcatically 'still in the. prospect:.stage; -as the: shaft is’
only 200 ft. deep, and only a few feet of drifting hes. ve. been done--
below the 100 £%. level, 1s one of uﬁusual promise. : .

A &5 you may recall - .
Urania property- This is the mine, near Tonopah, which was rexerred
to you some weeks ago by Mr. A.P.Anderson. Mr, Anderson obtalned
the impression.from the owner that 1t contained considersbale bodies
of ore that would average 3% to 5% copper, and 1C tod0 ounces silver,
with 2 gg 1lars in gold. The character of the propertyhowverr
Wwas _ e owner, however, is a"specimen bug", and all ‘the assays he
'auote@ to Mr. Anderson represent simply selected specimens, - I -doubt
if a ton of merrhantable ore 1s exposed n the property. The fact
that it has been although it has been held 15 years and over 2,000
ft. of development . ;ork done, no shipments have ever been made,,and
there ,is not a ton Qf ore on-the dump is significant. I doubt if

z ton of merchantable ‘ore could be collectedin all the mine workings.
The ore-bodies consist of silicified zones in eruptive rocks, - thes
silicfied zones in places carrying pyrite and mimite amounts of - ¥
other sulphides, The workings &re at about the water Tevel,and
_the pyrite is in places coated mkkk thinly with sdoiy chalcocite, -
‘forming a zone of seeondary enrichment. ' The primary ore 1is probably
very lean.  The silver values are spotted and dsually very low,
There 1is nothing to Warrant the expectation that the property will
‘improve in depth., A more complete report will be subm tted on my
return.  and I do no} consider it worthy of further consideration.

e e e ."m‘-t¢~ R SR > .. . . )
. .




— e == I S R oy o S 5 A TS TS

i
i
|
i
!
*
J',mc} T 4
- J: (‘ o - - ‘:, -— '..:' "; J o J"f'r’_r" .
o > e = RN =7 o = l . e 2 el 2
[\Jaﬂm,'\rb Ly \_rL\_C‘-"-_ A i L) £ G ‘

s C'J < T
< "\}" Car "L.u G Ao, ﬁ‘-: P
ne X, A/ta.m, u.eu-n,w,.; ( _‘-&x e : . Ak
PRI TN
&‘ &2 "!'._r“"ﬂ sy #'1\4. i ,__-_J_‘(_ e e e

s s Vet pleda.
- é’b«-m— S MWA Y hpegtane, —
srreniy, AT o il G,

- ”

‘\pao ccd o

)(,}\' = %&ﬂ ‘uﬂ-i‘ﬂ rdor Sre -—'If S e B ﬁu-qw%:-'-‘-:.

"wu-wr M“‘. T o

] A g
. Ca =
‘ 3 3 :

2 g 7

T,
- ¥ :
'
o -
3 . g ;
= = 3 x &N )
. i I o
- 5 " - - r
e S — - )
2 o r -
A s P = - ‘
= o %
3 .
e s ’
l :
.\




Ceeveem Tl Y el T -

SR ol Yol ]J 5 by t-

~
[5 h—*‘*‘{ 5




N

.-W e

ASSAY CERTIFIGAT™  Hand

Sample Serial

Mine

~— e e

B82234-2"1

UNION ASSAY OFFICE, inc.

M. S. HANAUER, Pres.

Red sHiendricks

J. V. SADLER, V..Pres. & Treas.
A. C. SELBY, Secretary

Telephone Wasatch 1199

35“ Lake City, Utah:

o RESULTS PER TON OF 2000 POUNDS ) Seytember 18422 {

vo. || caass || 900 IS || omieea ] o foue | Por Gont | Por Gomt || Par Cont || Per Cont || Por Cant || Por Cant || Par Cent
1) = |Temse| o | sl [ETeB None 2.7

8- |} > |Trace| | 5 [BBal Nons 249

s | |mme None | None Xene 1.7

- Trage | . |Trace | Neme Hone 245

5~ Neme | | Nome | Mane Home 1.8
e None | Nome | Heme| Noms 2.9

Remarks

Charges $§.




ASSAY CERTIFICAT™ Hand 69234-2"1

Sample Serial UNION ASSAY OFFICE, \nc.

M. S. HANAUER, Pres.
: J. V. SADLER, V.-Pres. & Treas.
Mine R.J.Hendricks A. C. SELBY, Secretary

Telephone Wasatch 1199
gglt Lake City, Utah

e e g o e -

September 18,19

RESULTS PER TON OF 2000 POUNDS

No. cLass [ SO0 I Gol> || omouren || Por Gt | Por Cant || Por ot | Bor Cont || Par Comt || Por Cont || Por Cane || Per Cent
1- | Trace , 5.1 |B7.3 None 2.7

2- Trace 5.5 [R8.1 None || 2.9

3- ‘ None None | None None 1.7

4- || Trac;z Trace | None ¢r/) .Bone. 2.5

5- Hone < None || None| \ / None ;.8
_ 6- Rone / Hone | Hone M None| - 1| 2.9

: 7
Remarks -

" Charges $
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September l4th, 1929.

Mr. W. H. Eardley,
U.5.5.R. & M. Co.,
Building.

Re: GROOM MINE, LINCOLN COUE

Dear Sir:

I visited the Groom Mine on September Sth and 6th,
for an examination of the development work on the lower tunnel
level, and to determine the advisibility of recommending the
~construction of a mill. I found that one of the less important
of the productive fissures exposed in the upper workings had
been cut by the lower tunnel, but without disclosing mineraliz-
ation that approaches cormercial grade and width, and it was
impossible to obtain a mill test sample from the present show-
inge -

It is therefore not deemed expedient to recommend
the cons prantat-thits—times—Ft—will
probably be necessary to drift about 300 Téet northerly before
the main ore shoot may be expected; then if development of the
shoot results favorably, a mill would be justified.

At the present time, operations at the mine are
confined to & small amount of relatively unimportant devel~
opment work, and no determined effort i8 being made by the _
present operators to push the work in what appears to be the
most important and promising faces. InstbaRd the management
is concentrating theitt efforts toward arrangirg a profitable
disposal of the property. _

Very truly yours,

Robt. J. Hendricks.




D,

Trem 1Y Jf

September 1lth, 1929.

Campbell & Powers,
336 He 7. Hellman Builiing,
Los Angelies, California.
Dear Sirgi~

Mr, Hendricka visited the Groom Property, retwming here
last eveniag. XNr. Hendriexs advicee that in hic opinion there is
not yet sufricient ore developed tc Justify building a mill. He
states that the lower tummel has infersected the fissure along which
the ore Qakaa but that 1t will prodadly ﬁe»neces-ss.ry to drive Horth
about >Oo feet to get under the ore shoob developed on the upper
- level. HMr, Hendricks is very favorzbly impressed with the property
end ibe possibilities and is of the opinion that the ore shoot will
be ercomntered on the lower lovel when the drift nes beem extended as
suggested above, He thinks that all efforts should be at this time
concentratsd on tie development of ore rather than on the building of
a2 mille Date. when sulficient ore nas reen developed to justify a
mill we will thenm be pleaced ta make tests on the ore as $henm
exposed and give you our suggesiions regarding the proner flow steet
and equipment for the handling of the producte.

If there 1is any further service we ¢an render at this
time ,kindly =zdviss.

Yours very truly,




8 |
5.

41372?Cﬁ4 1Yk

ESTIMATE FOR 26 MILE RATLROAD

GCauge 36". Maximum grade 3% with lodds.
for curves.

TRACK AND GRADE

Rail - 1,700 gross tons 40# rail at $91.30

Grade compensation

$ 155,210




ADDR ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE COMPANY

o UNITED STATES SMELTING, REFINING AND MINING COMPANY
‘ MIDVALE SMELTER AND MILLS :
. . .JR.. G M 2 i
Dovyh:.EE?\Rh;ElE?(. ARssls::::AMLAN::;:“ 76’”’ /7(
E. R. GIBSON, CASHIER

M. W. WOOL.LEY, ORE BUYER

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH August 28th ,‘ 1929.

Mr. Robert Hendricks,
Grand Canyon Hotel,

+ower Xaibab Forest P.O.,
Arizona.
Dear Sir:- -

I have a wire from Campbell & Powers, who have an option
on the Groom Property and who state that they are arranging for
the construction of a-lOO ton mill. They also state that the
entire mine product will come to our Company on 2 long time
contract providinzczggzégéééégéfisfaetory. I am advising them
that you will meet them there next Wednesday-or Thursday. While
we'i;¥ have a contract with Whittacher & Bohannan, which runs with
the land, we have no objection to making a new contract with
Campbell & Powers iﬁ the event they exercise their optiom,and are
willing to co-operate with them in‘e#ery way possible in the
operation of the property. So if you will kindly use your fine
Italian hand to keep everybody in a good humor, see just how the
mine looks, then if necessary Woolley or I can take the matter up.
from there on. Théy are desirous, howeveré of having your opinion
of the present development and suggestions as to futurg work.

While you are at the mine would suggest youtake some good
average samples of the freshly mined orelin the lower tunhel for
flotation test, sending us about 100 1lbs, as we will desire to make
some suggestions as to the flow sheet and the tests made heretofore
are not altogether satisfactory. In fact, most of them are table

tests to see what they could do with the equipment they had.

WHE:H : Yours veri:ii:;ZL%{;Lqp_eL,é**ﬂ

s et BT

SURIC RN A S

.

..._-——Z_“-?:‘—‘" - ﬂ( S o -)\




FORM B18-8 6M 1-30-28

UNITED STATES SMELTING, 'REFINING‘& MINING COMPANY.

COPY

FOR

Auvgust 28th, 1929.

B&bpbell ; Powers, ’ © »
336 H. ¥ Hellman Building,
Laa Angelss, California.
‘:Dﬂar Szra.~
we beg to &uxnouledga reeezpt of your wirs today asking -
if our repreaentuniva coulid meet you on or vefore September lst.

We wired yom today‘that ¥r. Hendricks was out of town

but would meet you there next Jednesday or Tx*ur.,u“y, whielh we hope
’ wlll be satisfactory.

He enclose yﬁu.herewitw capies of all t:sts we have made on
ore from the Groom Mine, We have asked Mr. Hemdricxs om nis vizit to
take good average samples of the fresh faces in the lower workings for
further flotation tests. Inasmueh as yeu are now contemplating
building a 100 tem flotation plant we think that further tests should
be made and then we will De in a bebier position to zdvise you aé to .
the flow sheet most 8uitable for that ore and will oe pleased to
jrignre ont the eccnomieal results on different grades.

We think, thersfore, that the proper method of procedure
would be for you to go over the situation with ¥r. Hendricks f&cm a
mining standpoint; have Mr. Hendricks send us at least 100 1bs. of the
ore, on which we will make further tests, and then we can give you
a proposed flow sheet showing the equipment best adapted for that

work and we will lend all ascistance possible in werking out your




metallurgioal and geological problems.

After Mr. Hendricks' visit and after flotation tests are
out and we ure ready to maie our‘“muammendations it probahly
would be bast for you te come here and go over: tha matter with our

sf.aff and then you wﬂl be m a. position to prooeod intelligently.

Yours very truly,

WHE:H
Enclse .
CC: Mr. R. Hendricks' E




ADDR ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE COMPANY

UNITED STATES SMELTING, REFINING AND MINING COMPANY
' MIDVALE SMELTER AND MILLS

DOWNIE D. MUIR, JR.. GENERAL MANAGER
W. H. EARDLEY. A8SISTANT MANAGER
E. R. GIBSON, CASHIER
M. W, WOOLLEY, ORE BUYER

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH Angust 27th, 1929

Mr. Robert Hendricks,
816 Newhouse Building,
City. .

Dear Sir:-

Upon your retupn from your vacation will you kindly
drop up, as we desire you to make another trip to the Groom.
They have struck ore on tye lowex level and if ft is as
large as they state they will probably be justified in going
ahead with a mill and parties in Los Angeles are willing to ‘
finance the mill in the event we think such a thing justified.

Yours very truly,

RSO 7™ e

WHE:H ) -~
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ASSAY CERTIFIGA. .  Hed 612178 umun ASSAY OFFICE, IN¢

M: S. HANAUER, PRES.
J. V. SADLER, V.~PRES. & TREAS.

Mine Red Ko A. C. SELBY, SECY.
TELEPHONE WASATCH 1199
I“'vega. ..... SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH
RESULTS PER TON OF 2000 POUNDs . June 18,1929
NO. ' CLASS GOLD VALUE SILVER LEAD SS,"S& INSOL. || ZINC |{SULPHUR || IRON
Ozs. Per Ton GOLD Ozs.Per Ton|| Per Cent Wet Per Cent {|Per Cent || Per Cent || Per Cent || Per Cent || Per Cent
1= | None 0.7 | 343 None

15.6 None

None 2.0

None None Ded




THOROUGHLY MODERN

STEAM MEATED THROUGH WINTER MONTHS,
WITH ELECTRIC FANS IN EVERY ROOM
FOR YOUR COMFORT IN SUMMERTIME .

JOHN F. MILLER, MaNaAGER
OPPOSITE U.P. DEFPOT

HoTeL NEVADA AND NEVADA GARAGE Las Veeas, NEVADA

JOHN F. MILLER,OwneR
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Decembe 1
Mr. A. P. Anderson,
Consulting Mining Zngineer,
1504 lLoburt Buildiag,
San rrancisco, Calif.
Leur 3ir:-
G004 MINE, LINCOLI COUNTY,l=VilAe.
Replying to your le.ter of December 20th. 7Th

S0
LS T

been presented to this o<ficc many times and ha

examined by engineers working out from this p01nt.

property hac its éttrgctiv‘ *eaturos, they are ot

WL
i

e

enticing to ovgrcome its distance f*om trensporta ion.

a Ja\«*“"‘""""—"

R et N U

o’

r 26, 1923.

e above property

s been
Hhile ttre

g s mm——

suf?iciently

'

reason 1 do not believe the property is of interest to us.'

I return herewith ¥r. Aont gomery's
‘ Yours very truly

- DDM-T

B

report with many thonks.

. IR '
B N B R A T h s )
et s i s i oot 8 e inp | e B

R

Al

D o e et v e AT N s




Sen Francisco, Calif.
December IOth. I923

Mr.Downie D.Muir,Jdr.
%U.S.Smelting Co.,
Salt Lake, Utsah.

Dear Sir:-

Hr.L.Z.Brown, 2C7 Russ Bldg., Sen Frencisco, recuested
me to write you in regard to lead properties.

Mr.Brown stated that you were investigating lead
properties but did not say whether you were seeking developed
mines or prospects.

I am authorized to seli the Groom mine in southern
Nevads and I believe that all the ore Irom this property has
been shipped to your smelter in Salt Lake.

The Groom has produced 350@000 lead-silver ore during
the last five years and this from hand sorted materiel. This
mine has reached the stage where a mill is necessary and the
owners are willing to negotiate.

I have several other lead propertieé which are very
good prospects and will be glad to take the matter up farther
with you if you will so advise.

Very truly yours,

I469 Sagramento St. V'Z<?<?i? /}Z(JTU¥EL~___\




Salt Lake City, Utah.
Nov.- 17, 1923.

Mr. James Cashman,
Lag Vegas, Nevada.

Dear Jim:

I was very sorry indeed not to have the privilege of
meetlng your bride and yourself, during your vislt to Salt Lake,
while on your wedding trip, but shall hope some day to see you in
Las Vegas. It ia not too late, I trust, for me to extend to you
my sincerest fellcitations and congratulations.

The informatlion regarding Mr. sheehan and the Groom mine,
gonveyed in,your letter of Hov. i15th, is very interesting.
Mr. Sheehan's estimste of 6,000 tons of ore and jig tails oa the
dump, averaging 18% lead and 4 oz* silver, i1s, I think, somewhat
. optimiatic. However, there is a substantial tonnage present,

and the property,of course, 1s meritorious; so that, if his

proposition appllies both to the dump ore and to the mine, it would
be of interest, but if it is confined to the dump ore alone it
would hardly be attractive,

Unfortunately, I have so much work ahead of me that it
would probably be impossible to give attention to this propoalitlon
for some months; but if a suitable opportunity arises for 1ook1ns
into the matter later, I will be glad %o let you know, provadins
the ooportuniny is st1ll open. ,

- Thanking you for lettins me know about it, and with
regards and best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

: .
-~

Field Engilnesr.




JAMES CASHMAN

AGENT FOR
BUICK AND PACKARD MOTOR CARS AND TRUCKS

FOR CLARK AND LINCOLN COUNTIES
UsSeD CARS FOR SALE. CONTRACTOR FOR HEAVY TRUCKING

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA

November, 15,1923
R3T.Walker
% U.S.Smelter Co.
Salt Lake City,Uteh.
Dear Mr. Walker:- g .

w EY
I am told that lr. Sheehan is smxious
to make some kind of deal on the Groom Property. They
eclaim to have 6,000 tons in the dump that will rum 18%
leall and 4 0z+in silver,and have made & concentrate test
that runs 60%. I understand they will make a deal with
some one to put a plant on the property,whereby they

can pay for the plant from the first proceeds and then
8plit fifty-fifty on the balance.

I am not just sure whether this per-
tains to the whole mine or just the dumpes Xnowing that
you have seen the property and would probably be inter-
ested ,I thought I would call your attemtion to it. If
you are interested and want me to get any additional in-
formation,I will gladly do so.

I am sorry I did'nt get to see you
when we went through last summer,but we enjoyed our visit
with Mrs. Walker,and hope to see you all again. Remember
us to Mrs. Walker and the family. :

Very Truly Yours

22 QM/M -
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UNION ASSAY QFFICE, inc.

M. S. HANAUER, PRES.
J. V. SADLER. V-PRES. & TREAS.
A. C. SELBY, SEC’Y.

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

July 31,1922

COPPER

. LD VALUE SILVER LEAD INSOL. HUR
No CLASS Nl ozaPerYon|| GOLD ||Ozs. Ber Ton || Per Cent Per Cent | iper Cont||Per Cant|| Per Gomt |[Per Qo [Peor Gent[Per Centl| Per Cent
GrootH mine: |fample pf Jjig traili 8, taken By Dah Sheaghan.
G—6 Trace Tel |RBa42 3.4
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Charges $
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8alt Lake City, Utah,
Soptenber 27, 1922,
Hr. G. Ponocin,

315 Pioneor Building,
Soattlg. Wash.
Dear 3ir:

I an gorry %o say that I have boon so ocacupiod
with.otbar work since my prelininary exanination of the Groom
#ine in the early part of June of thias ysar that I hawe not
Jat boon able to prepare a report on the property for our
ccnpnny.'

I found that the ore-bodics were fornmad ilahg coartain -
fiscures whore they intorovectod a partioular B&d of limestone.
Quteide of this linestone bed the fisaures are not aoauerctallj
mineralizod, nor is the linmostons bed minoralized as a whole,
‘as haretofors it seoms to have boen mistakenly sssumed. The
or¢~bodr £rmn.vhioh Practically all of the punt.ptoduction‘ef
the property has daon dorived, i in the form of a iaarly hori-
aantéx Pipe, rdpl@cing the liaeatona along one of thesae fiisutai:
and terninating whore the f:aour§1 Pasasfrom the limsstone bed
into the gshale that adjoins 4% on the wost. fhia-éarti&ular
ore-body seens to bo noarly exhausted, and vory little ora |
appears to be in sight. Thq future of‘tho Property, thersfore,
doponds upon the pénaibizity,cf £inding othor ore~bodics along
odnilar ninoralized fissuros in the linestene bed. I sonsider
the chancos of findigg such new ore-bodies to be Pavorable, bdut




Kr. Ponecin, {2) 9/2t1/22

this can be doterminod only by matual davelopment work, as the
geological evidence is not sufficient to enablo me to Judge to
what extent ocomnmarcial ore may be expected to exiat in the
properdy.

In view of tho fast that the amount of ore in sight
iz linited, and pfobably snall, I would not fsel warranted in
recomnending thdt sur @ompany coﬁmit thonselves to any definite
program of equipment and development of the property; but I
beliove that the pogelbilities are suffisiently anaeurasiné L Y
Justify & certailn amount of prelininary exploration work, upen
the rosults of which would depend what further action was to de
takon, |

The begt Afrangqnant to accomplish this end would f?
probably be to have a ieale on the property under rair'roya1ﬂ7 
provisiona applying on cresc and concentrates shippeé.. | £
such ah‘arrénganant, ihe progran vhich I would reeomnend, voﬁld .
be to undertaks a linited amount of exploration work, ahippinj
such high grade ore as might be enscountered and troating the inv
grade ore in a fevw power jige, which oould bde inatallod at szall |
coui. I tha-oxpl&ration work iuaulted in the discovery of new
oré-bodioe of considerable megnitude, the proposition of‘inataillng
porﬁaqant nill and mine equipmoent and improving transporation
oconditdons could then be considered.

If such a proposition commends itself to you, and to




e T R T SR S TR

¥r. Ponain, | (3) . - g/21/22

the other owners of tho property, I will be glad to submit it

% the a.ttentip.n of our comnpany on this bas;a; but otherwise

we woiild or efar %0 lot sonshody elge assune the risk of davelop-
ing the property, while as horestofore ve would canu‘nue to give
Yyou the bonefit of tho bost snmeliing terms possible on the product.

| : This loasing proposal, bj the way, would not interfare

with An?_cthor lacse or loases which may be in exigtonse at the

 present tima. |

‘ Ragrottlm the del‘ay in ocommunicating with you rélatlvo‘

%o this matter, I remain, - |

Yerx' trn.ly yours,

Pield Engineer.
R2¥-0 |

Qopy %0 .

. ¥r, Herman Proudenthal, Piloche, Nevada.

*  Hr. Ba$ Sheahen, Panaca, Nevada.
Hr, Chas, A. Thompson, Pioghe, Hevada. :
u”.. Wi, m‘tl‘y’ 2126 9¢h A'Qc’ Oa.kland, Calif.
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A. C, SELBY, Skc'y.
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH
RESULTS PER TON OF 2000 POUNDS June 5,1922 |
Cvo | as [ oo || vae [ e [ ean | S9%ERR o |, e [lamonunl srms | mox BTME)
U=1 |[Urania. 0.020 || 767 ]..72 Contacl] Vamw 5am,a/¢ bcross || 57 |
-2 Trace 0.6 D.10 |
0-3 Trace 5.7 Do 61
U4 Nons 0.6 None
G=1 ||Groom Trace 7¢0 B246 PJIE None
G—2 None : 4,1 B25.8 P.J1b None o
G~-3 None 1112e4 RB9.3 PO1 0.51 |
G-4 Prace 7e9 4148 P20 Hone
G-5 None 648 6ed De20 [[23,8(|1.96| 1le3 4,3(12,6 |
G—6 None Prace :
Grogm Mine !
G-1f 5 £t° |of milllore, 38 f£t+ squth ¢f No.)l shaft om mainl|vein|, east of |shad
G-2§ 3 £t. |mcross west veln in fqotwall crogs-cyt frgm shaft, ip' fpom surfac
=~G=Fi=5~ft. across™ ope‘o‘posrte‘shalu on~west spIit (7). Godd Gre
G-¢: 2 ft. across orebody in lower tunnel (100 ft- tunnel)
G- m g shiiftiess T

G-6: Crushed quartzite (pseudoquartizte reefs)

Charges $
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New York CiTy SAN FrRANC(3cO, CALIFORNIA SALT LAkE CiTYy, UTAm PacrHucAa, HibaLso, MEXIco
120 BROADWAY S04 HOBART BUILDING 900" NEwHousSE BLDa. Las CAUAs

UNITED STATES SMELTING REFINING & MINING EXPLORATION COMPANY .2'4.“/"

CABLE ADDRESS/'SMELTINGCO" 55 CONGRESS STREET PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO
; P. 0. BOX 1788
BOSTON, MASS. SALT LAKE CIiTY,.UTAM

Tonopalh, Nevada.
June 1, 1922,

4r, D. D. Muir, Jr.,
General Hanager, Unlted States S.R.& M.E.Co.,
Salt Lake Cilty, Utah.

Dear sir:

I have examined the Groom and Uranla mines, and will be at
the Simon mine tomorrow,

GROOM MINE, The country rock consists of steeply dipping
quartzites, ®¥nales and limestones, which are crcssed by mineralized
fissures; and where these fissures traverse one certain member, -

a thick bed of limestone, - commercial bodles of argentiferous galena
have been formed. The property is still in the prospect saage,

a8 the shaft is only 200 ft. in depth, and all the ore so far shipped,
comprising about 5,000 tons of 53% Pb. ore, from which over a quarter
of a million doll:srs net smelter returns have been realized, has been
mined from one ore-shoot within 100 ft. of the surface. This ore-
shoot appears to be nearly exhausted, but the indications of the
exlstence of others are very encouraging. Dissentlons among the
owners and the presence of water have prevented deeper development

of the property. - The greatest drawback is the transportation
situation, as the nearcst shipping point is 60 miles distant.

In view of the high-grade of the ore, however, I believe that the
property can be worked profitably, and that the owners would transfer
a large interemt to us in return for advancing funds to sulitably
equip the properiy and to place 1t on a working basis. From a ;
geologlical standpolnt, I consider the property one of unusual merit;
and whenever our company is prepared to consider properties in the
prospect stage, I believe this mine will warrant further attention.

A full report will be prepared on my return.

URANI X 48 you may recall, this is the property near

//Tonop » wWhich was referred to you several weeks ago by ir. A. P.

Anderson. ¥r, Anderson obtained the impression from the owner
thst 1t contained considerable bodies of ore that would average 3%
to 5% copper, 10 to 20 ounces silver, and a few dollars in gold;
but I found the owner to be a "specimen bug", and that the assays
quoted to lMr, Anderson represented simply selected specimens.

The fact that, although the property has been worked 15 years, and
over 2,000 £t° of development work periormed, no shipment has been
made and there is not a ton of commercial ore on the dump, la sig-
nificant. The ore-bocdies consist of silicified zones in eruptive
rocks, carrying some pyrite and minute amounts of other sulphides,
Near the water level, there has been some secondary enrichment, and
the pyrite is 1n places thinly coated with socotly chacocite.




D.D.M.Jr. #2 6-1-22

The average ore is very low-grade, carrylng a few ounces in silver,
probably less than 1% copper, and a few cenits in gold. I see no
reason to expect any improvement in-depth. A fuller report will
be prepared, if you wish, on my return.

Respectfully,

7T ik




Groom lMine. The country rocks consist of xnaxmxnxxx _Z;P’
€
Name : Groom’ Mine.

Location: In western Lincoln.%o~, Nevada; at
Tem Piute range,

At the southern end of the Tem Piute range, in w stern Lincon Co.,
Nevada, 40 miles west of Hiko, Nevada, which is the nearest post-

e soutnern en

office, and 60 miles east of Beatty Nevada, which is the (Springdale)

nearestghipping point.

Ownership: The property is not incorporated, and XaxmwnegxRY the
ownership s distributed as follows:

G. Poncin (cap talist), Portland, Oregon. ° 1/3 A
Patrick Sheahan,” ' 5t"," Salt “ake City. *° 1/6
Estate of Wm. Wheatley,
¢/o lrs, Wm. WheatleJ, San Francisco, 1/6
Eg}ate of Thos.Osborne,
o Chas.Osborne, Ploche, Nevada. 1/6

Land: The property consist of a grounp of four patented and four
‘attached.

unpatented lode mining claims, as per shetch map- ( ot drawn to scale)

N . — : N “ . e

and.’ roducuion.

- History. The property was disgovered in the '608 or. 1708 by Robert

Groom, and 1 ter passeg gsession of the present ownera.
- A" bitberly contested s igﬁg E§§ gc in and the pther three. >

. ewners has been the origin b s, which has much rétaided
“the development of the proper LY. ¢ he mine was leased by Thos.
Tom McCormac, of Piogﬁg uei 121211181& part of 1916,_1917 and’
“part of 1918, ahd waBUBPERUL

Vegas & Tonopah Raiiroad, over which thé ore had been shipped,

“"interruptéd operation: = Since then only development work on a. mall
scale has been done. terminai:d operations. 'Since then; only develo

ment work on a small scale has been peformed.
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the_Groom mininﬁ disur;c (unodga%gﬁig)

n company.account, under. the superin-
-tenden y of Mr, Sheahay,” during 1918, until theé scrapping of the Las&
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UNITED STATES SMELTING REFINING & MINING EXPLQRATION CGMPANY'Z??M Y4

cfxaLE'ADoﬁ'E.ss,“s'MaLﬂNsco" 55 CONGRE‘S‘S STREET  PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO

P. O. BOX 1788
BOSTON, MASS. U SALT LAKE CiTY. UTAH_"

Tonopah;;Nevada; ¢
" June 1y 1922,

I‘h‘ D. DQ Muir’ JI‘., . ’ ’
General Manager, United States SeRle& M.d.uo., i
Salt Lake City, Utah,

.

Dear sir:

I have examined the Groon and*Urania'mines3 and will be
at the Simon mine tomorrow.

- Groom Mine. The country rock consists of steeply dipping
quartzites, sha shales and limestones, which are crossed by mineralized
fissures; and where these flssures traverse  one- ecertain member, =
8. bed ‘of limestone 175 L. thick --gommercial bodles of argentiferous
galena have been’ formed. - _.The' property is still in the prospect:
stage, as the shaft®is only:200 fti. in depth; and all the ore so far
shipped --consisting of:about 5,000 tons of- 53% lead ore, from which
net :smelter returns of-over'a. quarter*or a-miliion. dollars ‘have been

..realized -‘has' come’ from within“t00:f¥,*of: the- siurfacei ™ --Thia® ‘ore
"*has all-been’ taken “from ‘one oreashoot, which appears to0' be nearly”
“‘exhausted, ‘but ‘the indications of' the existence-of other ore-shoots

.are very encouraging. Deep development has been prevented, partly
by water, and partly by -

. . -~ = . . P
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This property is situated in _ )

,The coun ty rock ai this property consists,of steeply dipping limesion
;shaleé\and‘quartzited, which are crossed by & number of mineralized
“figsures, Where these fiassures tiraverse one certaln member = &
limestone bed, 175 ft. thick, bommercial ore-bodles-of argg ferous
_galena bave been formed. The property is' $till in)\the ospect
stage, &8 the shaft is only 200 ft. deep, and with tthzxception

of lessg than {00 ft. of drifting on the 200 {t¢ level,.4ll the working
are wifthin 100~£t. Qf the surface. The ore so far mines, conslsting
of about 5,000 tons . averaging 55% lead, has been mined f{rom one ore-
body, whichappears {o be nearly exhausted; but-the indications f the

existerice of other qQre-shoots is very encouraging. : -~ From a geologlca
standpoéint, I consider the propertiy one of ‘unusual promise. Its

gre test drawback, however, is the transportation problem, as the
nearest railroad Station is 60 miles distant, - _Imyview of the
high-grde of ‘the ore, how ver, I'believe the property; can_be worked
profitably at present metal prices,! and "that the owners would tnaﬁ%ier
a large interst In'it to us in ret ra for a@féncing fupds to switably
equip 1t and-place t“on a Working basis, / Whenéver our company ‘
igs prepared to consider propertiles inthe prospect stage, I belleve "

®this property, will be-well worthy of afteation. . 4 full report wiil

be@p?ep:AQ.onfmyf;qturnf‘F'“U'rg;wfurpharﬁfnfi PSP S
Tonoe. . T :
Follitless : % S e

@?&ﬁSPortatidnr**Before,the¢dismantling~of:&hezLas'Vegagq& Tonopah, Ry .
1R 1917, the ore was: hauled by truck.to indian Springs, .a statlion.on
LY. & T.Ry.» & distanéeﬁotnsa”milésufrom;ﬁhgxminey at. & EBEREXORXSIAZ. -~
duntrabtfprice?ofi$12;00fperftqﬁ.aw;t:xxxn;snxuthe:pneaqa§+shxpp1ngf,7r
point is Las Vegas, & tdwnqon‘the-hns‘Angles~&x5alt¢@ake-ungwﬁ&Uannf;
Egiifiq);_t03-m;;gswdistant;vwiThe”pad-1Snof:eaaypgrade,aand:is dowmn- -’
W1 most ‘of the distarce; ‘and It is -climed that -the hauling - -ver a ...
periocd of time could be -contrected for $20,00 per ton, - - Springdale ,
% siding on. the Tonipah:& Tidewaler Ry« 18 60, miles distant, but ..
asxx ther is no through road :from- the mine tqqthia;station;nalﬁhpugh
1% is claimed that Nye Co. Nevada, offisls, hasve promhssed Lo con-
gtr ¢t -such a road, if assured that the mine will operate..

The. following are the presenx'frieght.rates‘on.ore.and—cqncentratas
in-cexrioad lots . [40,000¢ minimum), from Las Vegas, on the L.A.& S5.L.
%y', and from Sgaingdale, on the T.&T.Ry+, to Midavie: a

e

Power: Gaa and voil engines would have to be used as prime mover .
.. . . .. e R} - R - .- M

y . 4

feter: ZhemOrexSxorrREeksd X REXHIKE X2 XTI LH RS

&+ - - Avsping at the mine_flows 6 gels pér minute. The mine 18
rep rted to yeild 25 gals. _er minute, when pumped; and as there is

a well ma ked water channel®nearby, it i1s probable that deep develop-
ment work would at lea double this amount. : Water now stanc..

The present water-level in the mine is about 100 ft. from the surface.
La .Cuenta spring, 8.5 miles 4 -tnt, is repo. ted to have a flow capable
of filling a 4" pipe. ~ - . Coe _ ST

¥

weo : . - pleasant - T o
Cliimate: Arid; hot in summer; cool in- winter, with little or no sSnow,
L : E; vatlon, 5300 £%. R o SRR S

TN 3
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Name: Groom Mjne.

Location: “In the Groom mining district (unorganized), at the southern
end of the Tem Piute Range, in western Lincoln Co., Hevada; about.

40 miles west of Eiko, Nevada, the nearest post-office, and 60 ‘miles
west of Springdale, e statlon on the Tonopah & Tidewater Rallroad,
xhaxnearest xhinmxxgxmmxnx.shipping ( or ra~lroad) point. i

ownership., The property is not incorporated and.the ownership 18
distributed a8 follows' e ' 3 L

- ' i X 3

a. Poncin, Portland, Oregon: . 1/2
Patrlnk Sheahan, - - =%+, Sall Lake Gity, Utah. 1/6
Egtate of Wm., Wheatley, c/o Urs. Wm. Wheat1ey,
.cSaxx Francisco,. Calif, 1/6

Lstate of Thos. Osborne; ¢/o Chas. Osborne, Pioche, Hev:1/6
Land- The prOpertF consists: of a group of four patented and four
unpatented lode mining claims, as per sketch (not drawn. to sacle),
‘which 15 attached. (sketoh map~of mlning clai 8) - e

'History and Prodnction. . g prOperty was diacovered 1n the late -
€0.'a or earlu '70s. by Rober Groom, _and later passed -into. the pos-"
‘session of the present owners.. Li lgation between. ir. Pgogintand
ke 16 gsgsgehas een the sourc . of muc itterness
T%gic‘§g§§ rea§£§3?5§§£§ evelopment of the. prOperty.A ‘The -mine o ATT
‘wag leased By in 1916 by.Thos MCCormac-of Ploche; Nevada, -who epepated
it until thelearly paxrt of {9187 after which 4t wzs: ‘operated -on,.company
Fecount, umder the‘superintend moy: of Mr. Sheahan, unill;.ihe. aeragpins
of ‘the. 'Tonopah & Tidewater Ry., over which the :re-had until then -,
‘been shipped,” compelled a-suspension of shipmenta. - Sinc then,. only
‘development work on a small scele and assessment work has been.per-
fomed,

. The recorded. production of the fine consist of the followins
shipment 'of ore and’ hand—jigsee concentrates to the Midvale

smelter°1§:fi:! T ey e o
f ) ‘_ By To? %cCor?ae, Lessee.»w; By gompany R 7.
SR 915-19 : i
R . 7 : \ l-‘o*t;s 1-23 only(Add lots 24-33)
Wet tons: 2786. 48 LT ;;:’ 1072, 81 L
., Dry tons: 2745.255 . . 1051. .262 fdfwfﬁ,‘\_ ﬁ_
S R - T SRS AR -] R e
B Y- S 16, 955”5’_A LT ,15;57,;;5 358,15) e
S oPby 0 49,4870 - 0 059,00 (1357.14) . - ”
Locur oy .53 . - .y 051 ‘é;‘11.63) h T
2y .1.86 A S o 25.45, o0 SR
o Fe: . V2,180 . . 1,97 ,;§gu95;30)ﬂ; IRt
4Insol' | 11.55 " oy "6435.0 (145086} . o v
R PO 7T.94 . T DT85 L (7180.48) T T

smelter returns: 3161 013. 31f Ll §er,902.16 .
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Salt Lake City, Utah,
November 3¢, 1521

Hr, Lewia Gillett, Supt.,
Virgina Louise %ine,
Piccha, Nevada.

1 .- e s " . R : : ’ ST
WLy IR . o A N o - - “ . . JURE

Dear Lewie.

’-L,_»\‘ b . L

I“amhplanning on naking a trip to the Groom Uine,
for the purpose of a preliminary examination of that property,
in about twoweeks, I have not yet decided whether I will go in
by way of Las Vegas or by Pioche. If the latter it would be
about a four.days irip; going in by way of Pahranagat valley,
:&zﬁt I wish to stop at Irish mountain for a few hours, and return-
ing fron G:oon by way of Sharps.

!ould Yyou mind inquiring around'Pioche to see for
what price somebody there would undertake this trip. I am
| writing to you instead of to Mr. Orr‘becauge I thoughtthero»night
| be some private party there owning a machine not working at
present who would be glad of the opportnnity of making a 11ttle .
money, and whose price would he mere reasonable than that of either
of the two garages,

' There would be two persons in the party, Mr. Sheahan

and myself, - unless you would like to go along, in‘vhich case
your coapany would be very welcome,

I an leaving tomorrow for Inyo County, California,
from where I will re&run via the L.,A,% S,L,, stopring off at

Las Vegas or Pioche for the trip to Groom. The substance of your




" YESLER ESTATE, IncorporaTED

515 PIONEER BUILDING
TELEPHONE MAIN 478

SEATTLE.WASHINGTON September 29th, 1921

Mr. R. T. Walker,

900 Newhouse Building,
. Salt Lake City, Utsah.

My dear Sir:

I would like to know when you intend to
take up the Groom metter. It will soon be October.
In order to get anything going this jeai, it will
be necessary to get underway soon.

I shall be glad to hear from you at jour
egrliest convenience., I usualiy go to San Francisco’
about the middlé of October, and shall probably leave
here aboﬁ$ that time. My address in San Francisco is
"c/o The Pacific Union Club, San Franciscé, California.”
My Seattle address is "8§15 Pioneer Building, Seattle,
Washington.™ I would like to hear from you on this
subject before I leave for Califomnia.

Sincerely yours,

GP:RA




P. 0. Box 1765,
Salt Lake City, Utah,
Sept, 24, 1211,

Hr, Chas. A, Thoupson,
Piochs, ITevada,

Dear ir, Thompgon:

Responding to your let.sr of Septenber 21st, :
I wish to say that !r. Poncin and I, after an exchange of several
letters, were unable to agree upon terms upon the Gr-om Hine,
and I finally suggested to Mr., Poncin that it might be best
for me to first ake a preliminary ezanination of the mine
to deteraine whether or not sur Conpany would foel justified
in considering it; and if this examination resulted fzvorably,
a nceting between ir., Poncin and ayaself, for the purpose of
discucsing terms, could then be arranged at some mutually
satisfactory place and time. The nmatter, therefore, stands
in this way at the presont tine.

I am expecting to visit Grwom as soon as poesible;
but Just when this will be it is inmpoasible for me at the
present time to anticipate, as I have a lot of work on hand,
and other assignments which will engage ny attention Pfor the
immediate future. I shall try,*if possible, to get down there
sometine in October of November. I will let Ycu know as soon
as a definite date ias sst. ' '

I regret very much the delay in this matter, but
1% has not been nossible to avoid it. And in faect I believe
the delay will be ben#ficial, since the more progress is made
towards the return of normal businesas conditions, and towards
tie resumption of mining activity, the more probabikity there -

-] & Y

is of the property being favorably considered by our Conpany.
With regards, I renmain,

-

Sinecerely yours,

RTW-0 Fiold Enginear,
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YESLER ESTATE, IncorPorATED

515 PIONEER BUILDING.
. TELEPHONE MAIN 478
SEATTLE,WASHINGTON

June 20th, 1921

Mr. R. T. Walker,

900 Newhouse Building,
Salt Iake City, Utah.
Dear Sir:

In reply to your letter of June 27th. If you can
arrange to make your visit over the road and to the Groom in
August, it would be satisfactory to me. I think it would be
well if you would arrange with Mr. Patrick Skeahan to accompany
you, as he knows the new propesed road. My information is that
over this route tonditions are favorable; good road bed material;
no serious grade, and comparatively inexpensive to build. I‘am '
speaking of a wagon or truck foad.

I agree with you perfectly, that much mofg could be
accomplished by a personal meeting than by correspondence, and
this could be arranged; at the same time, as sqon'as you are
perfectly clear as 1o the'form and détails of the proposed con-
tract, I would like to have & copy to work over and think about.
Everything should be made perfectly clear in a contract that
covers a period of tims, aﬁd all questions that are likely %o

crop up durihg i4s 1ife should be provided, and then during its

orogress, it will be smootn sailing./{;;,:[‘;::>

o~




FORM C. 0. 23 6-8.17 am

UNITED STATES SMELTING, REFINING
AND MINING CO. COPY.

SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH

Salt lake City, Uta

o

. June 27, 1921.

Mr, C, Poncin,
515 ZPioneer 3ldg.,
Seattle, Washington.

Dear Sir:

Your letter of June 16th has been received and has had
careful consideration,. It is evident that the transypcrtation
problem will be one of the main governing factors in the exploi~-
tation of the Groom mine, and a3 I am not personally familiar
with the route of the proposed new roaed from the mine to the
L, A, & 5, L, R,R,, it will probably be best for me to acquaint
myself with this before proceeding further with our negotiations,

I am expecting to be in Lincoln County, Nevada, sometime in Auguat
or Septecmber and can doubtless arrange to visit the Groom mine at
that time, if this will be agreeazble to yourself and your assoclates,
Having acquainted myself with this feature of the latter, and
having refreshed my recollegtion of the property, I will be in

a better position to determine more definitely what proposition

we would be able to submit, and would then like to arrange a
meeting with you in Seattle, or some other point omn the Paeific
Coast, a2s much more can be accomplished in a personal meeting than
through correspondence, =  Kindly let me Imow if this suggested '
arrangement will be agreeable to you. This will not, of course,
intarfere with your entering into any other arrangement regarding
the property that you might feel disposed to do in the meanwhile,

Yours very truly,

RTW L EXPLORATION DEPT.




YESLER ESTATE., INCORPORATED
515 PIONEER BUILDING
TELEPHONE MAIN 478

SEATTLE,WASHINGTON
June 16th, 1921

Mr. L. W. Walxer,
55 Congress Street,
Salt ILake City, Utah.
Dear Sir:
In reply to your letter of June 9th. I do not think
we would be willing to give a bonus of over one-third interest,
rggardless as to whether the amount required to develope and
equip the proverty would be in ezcess of $250,000.00 or not; of
céurse that would depend how much in excess of that amount it
would actually be, but I imagine it would require fully and per-
haps a little more thén $250,000.00 to develope the property and
erect & mill and build the road.
- I assume that the development as to its costs, would
" depend largely upon the disclosures made in the progress of the
work. _
I do not think we would be willing to jeopardize our re-~
maeining interest in the proverty by reason of advances under the
~ plan you suggest. It would be your risk to get the money you
advanced out of the product ¢f the mine. I imagine the details

car be satisfactorily arranged. I have a great deal of faith in

the property, and I think that depth will disclose its value.

GP:RA . Very truly yours, % | |

/'




' __YESLER ESTATE, IncorPORATED

515 PIONEER BUILDING .{i & .fp;; C 9
TELEPHONE MAIN 478 : ’
SEATTLE,WASHINGTON Ny,

June 16th, 1921

Mr. R. T. Walker,

900 Newhouse Bldg.,
Salt Lake City, Utah,
Dear Sir:

In reply to your letter of June 9th. I do not think
we would be willing to give a bonus of over one-tvhird interest,
regardless as to whether the amount required to develope and
equip the property would bve in excess of $250,000.00 or qot; of
cdurse that would depend how much in excess of that amount it
would actually be, but I imagine it would require fuily and per-
haps a little more than $250,000.00 to develope the property, and
erect a mill and build the road.

I assume that the development as to its costs, would
depend largely upon the disclgsures made in the progress of the
work.

I do not think we would be willing to jeopardize our

remaining interest in the property by reason of advances under the

plan you suggest. It would be ydur risk to get the money you
advanced out of the product of the mine. I imagine the details
can be satisfactorily arranged. I have a great deal of faith in

the property, and I think that depth will disclose its value.

Yery truly yours,

- " \/
GP:RA \*

/ Yo




FORM C. 0. 23 4-8-17 3M

UNITED STATES SMELTING, REFINING COPY
AND MINING CoO. .

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

Salt Lake City, Utah. June 2, 1921,

Mr.C, Poncin,
515 Pioneer Bldg.,
Seatile, Weshington.

Denr Sir:

Your letter of the 16th has been received and has had
careful consideration and in view of the fact that our respective
orbits do not seem likelytto interseet in the near future, I believe
that it will be well, as you suggest, to arrive by sorrespondence
at & genersl understanding, which will mffice as a basig for a
preliminary examinstion,

The participaeting basis which I suggested in my letter to
Mr. Thompson, as an alternative to sn outright purchase, and which
you advise would probably be preferable to yourself and the other
owners, 1is one which we have emplcyed in a2 number of cases where
the owners of the property preferred to share in the output of the
mine rather than to make an outright sale, The basie prineciple
of this arrangement is that we lend sufficient funds to thoroughly
equip and develop the property, these funds being returmed to us,
with intereat at the current commerecial rate (which at present we
find to be 8%), from the first cperating profits, As an additionsl
compensation we ask for a share in the property, the amount of sug)
share being determined by the investment required, and the probabi

total income., In the case of the Groom mine I have assumed that™®-

an investment of $250,000 would be required tc dovelop the proverty,
install mining equipment and ereect a mill of suitable capacity,
and 1t wes upon the besis of s proposed investment of this smount
that our additional remuneration would be 2 one-~third interest in
the property. Should it prove, on preliminary examination, that
additional investment would be required to improve the present
transportation facilities, we would feel justified in asking for

a further proportion, dependant upon the additional investment
required, %e would expect to operate the property under 2 contract
which would thoroughly protect the rights and interests of yourself
and other owners; and you would be ¢ntitled, if you desire, %o a
local representative; and all purchases of materisl and sale of ore
and concentraves would be conducted on 2 cempetitive dbasis,

If this general outline of the proposition meets with your
approval, we will then undertake a preliminary exsmination to
inform ourselves about the size and character of the mine, and to
determine the probable investment which would be required. HNo :
commitment by yoursg}f and the other owners would be required as a




N

T"FORM €. 0. 23 6-8-17 M

UNITED STATES SMELTING, REFININ
AND MINING CoO.

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

For

preliminary to this examination, but we would ask, if the proposition
a8 a whole would not be acceptable, that you advise us accordingly,

as we would not wish to go to the expense of making a preliminary
examination if there is no reasonsble prospest of Ffurther negotiations
being conducted on the basis of the general proposition outlined,

I am sorry to say that owing-t¢ the large number of exam-
inations already scheduled it will probably be impossible for me to
vislt Groom in any event before sometime in August; so that if you
have other opportunities of handling the property before that time,
I would suggest that you do not postpone them on our sccount,

e

Yours very truly,

RTW I | - EXPIORATION DEPT,




"YESLER ESTATE, INCORPORATED

515 PIONEER BUILDING
TELEPHONE MAIN 478

SEATTLE,WASHINGTON M’ay 161;}1’ 1921

R. G, VWalker,

U. S. Smelting Refining & Mirning Ex. Co.,
900 Hewhouse Building,

Selt Lake City, Utah.

M7 desr Sir:

In rervly to your letter of May 3rd. I expect
to be here during the month of June. I shall leave here
for the South irn a few days and return about the first.

I have a copy of your letter to Mr. C. A. Thomp-
som of April 13th., I think the third paragraph or alterna-
tive proposition is likely to be the most acceptable to the
Pioche owners. I think the interest, 8%, is a little high.
In a general way, I would be willing to entertain such ' a
proposition, providing, the details of the agreement are
satisfactory. I would not care to commit myself until I
now just what they are. Since you do not wish to commit
your company definitely until after the lapse of a year
or two, at the same time, it would be necessary for us to
know what you propose to do during that period of time,
and I assum that you would want to know what you could do
under the agreement after your examinations had beem com-
pleted, hence, I assume this would mean a contract cover-
ing the entire transasction from beginning to end. If
you will dictate such an agreement and send me a copy of
it, we could take up the matter for a serious considera-
tion, and soon determine our conclusions. It seems to me
that would e a good course to pursue. In the meantime,
you can perhaps arrange with IMr. Sheshan for the prelim-

inary examingtions.
Very truly yours,
- 4

GP:RA




(Copy)

San Francisco Cal.
April 26, 1921.

Mr, H. Z. Treudenthal,
Pioche Nevadsa

Dear lr. Freundenthal, --

Jithout cormitting myself, I would be
inclined toward the alternative propositicn, Paragranh 3, provided
the details of such agreement can be worked out satisfectory. If
Mir. Walker is going to the North West, arnd if convenient to nim,

I would be gladto have you arrange with him to meet me 2% 515
Pioneer Elock, Seattle Washington between the 5th and 20th of My,
when we could discuss the details, provided ofcourse that all

the co-owners have signified a willingmess to come in. If this is
agreeable, then we could arrange the time of meeting by wire, as

I cannot fix dates at this time, but I think I shall be there
beteen the 5th and 20th.

In a contract of this kind we shall have to look into
the future for the entire 1ifé of the contrect and provisionskhwi®
should be made for any and a2ll questions that may arrise during
its existance.

Sihcerely yours
(Signed) G Ponecain

P S I think the intérest, 8%, is a little too high and I think

two years is too long and should theyabandon before putting
up the mill and building & road, they should not be entitled to
any interest in the mine or receive sny mommy back for development
nor should they be allowed to ship any ore in the meantime. I £
I understand xkmkx the object of theid proposition, they will
probably concede this.
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PLUMBERS, STEAM FITTERS AND SHEET METAL WORKERS
H, SMITH, MANAGER

0.

AIR PIPES, TANKS AND SAFETY STACKS A SPECIALTY,
PIPE FITTING AND VALVES.
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PLUMBING AND STEAM FITTING IN ALL ITS BRANCHES.
ESTIMATES GIVEN ON ALL WORK ON APPLICATION.

Pioche, Nevada—-———————ooooooo 19
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FORM €. O. 23 6-6-17 3IM

UNITED STATES SMELTING, REFINING
AND MiNING CO. COPY.

SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH

381t Lake City, Utah, April 13, 199,

Mr, Charles A, Thompson,
Pioche, Nevada,

Dear 3ir:

Responding to your request of April 12, I am submitting
herewith a tentative proposition upon the basis of which our
company would undertake a preliminary exsmination of the Groom
mine, with the understanding that showld such & preliminary

examination result favorably we will be prepared to negotiate
a definite agreement,

_ We would consider the purchase of the property for the sum
of $150,000, no pgyment to be made until we had had sufficient
time, - between one to two years, - to develop and explore the
mine sufficiently to agsure us of the permanancy of the ore body
with depth. At the expiration of this given period we would,
if the results were satisfactory, make a substantial payment,
the remaining payments to follow in the next three years,

Or, as an alternative proposition, we would, subject again
to a preliminary period of e j ] thoroughly equip the
property and erect a i50-ton concentrating mill, in return for
which we would receive a one-third interest in the property.
The cost of equipping the progerty and erecting the mill would
also be returned to us with 8% interest, and this amount would
be payzble first from t he operating profits.

While we do not desire to commit ourselves definitely
‘until after the lapse:of one or two years necessary to explore
the property, and hence would not wish to make any large advances
before that time, we might meke a few small advences during the
exploratory period to the owners of the property, where such was
necessary to afford them a livlihood,

If the above proposition commends itself favorably to all of .
the owners, I cen arrange for a preliminary examination some time
in June, after my return from a trip into the north-west, which
will engage me nearly the entire month of May, and will prevent
an ex=mination being made before that date, Shortly after the
completion of thre preliminary examination we should be able to
give you a definite answer as to whether we were prepared to
consider the proposition further upon the basis of the terms
stipulated,

Sincerely yours,

RT¥ L. EXPLORATION DEPT,




ClleS.:A.JAF‘I;CE):PSON : \ , G 0 Q };’A “\.
ELECTRIC MOVIES, Inc. ~—

THOMPSON'S OPERA HOUSE .
PIOCHE, NEVADA HEpril 2, 1921.

Mr R T Walker
Salt Lake City

Dear Mr. Walker,--

: YMr. Poncain has written to ilr. Schehan 2s follows=-
"Have the Smelter submit theri proposition to us with sufficient
clearness so it will in fmt isself answerany question which should
suggest itseld to us to ask. If they will submit suer proposition
so it will br perfectly clear we can then determine quickly what we

will be willing to do."

Will you kindly submit the proposition again which you
think your company would entertailn vhon satisfactory results from
the examinstion. The Wheatly, Osborne and Schehan interests aeem
o be of one mind now and Poncain is open for negotations. ZXHrom
all angles it seems to be & good time to rut a2 deal over.

. I am almost directly interested as I control the first
mortgage on the Osbotne interestso wigh you would send me & cCODP¥
of the proposition so I may know the progress in the metter.

| There is & good deal on imiterest being taken in the
Fairview Distri& at the Horn Silver mine. It is too early to
tell just what it will amount to but it looks good.

With kindest presonal regards,I am.

- Sincerely your )

P S Mr. Freudenthal, the administrator of the Osborne estate, gave
me the sbove informstion and requested me to comrunicate it to you
go the matter is official. ‘ ‘




FORM %518+8 3M 5.20

UNITED STATES SMELTING. REFINING & MINING COMPANY
COPY

FOR

Selt Lakxe City, Utah. February 23, 1921.

dr. Charles 4., Thompson,
Pioche, devada.

Dear ¥r, Thompson:

Responding to your letter of February 19th, relative to
the Zroom mine, we will be glaé to give consideration to a S
proposition for the sele to us of & one-b2lf lnterest in the -
property, represented by the Sheahan, Osborne and “heatley i
. interests. I wish to point out, however, that the chances :
of a favorsble decision by our compsny regarding the matter
are no% very probable, unless 2 working srirangement could be
entered into with ir., Poncin elso, as we d¢ not care to operate
the precperty without iir. Poncin's co-operetion and asssent. o -
I would recommend, thersfore, that the hslf interest be sold )’
to Mr. Poncin if he is desirous of acquiring it, and reasonable
terms can be sarranged, 2s we would much prefer éating up the
matter with him affer the swnershi» of the propsriy had been
thue consolidated.

Trusting therefore that you may find it possible to
dispose of the Oshborne interests to ifr. Poncin at satisfactory
terms, I remain g :

Yery alncerely yours,

R™ L ~ EXPLORATION DEZT.




FURNISHING GOODS HARDWARE, GROCERILS
PATENT MEDICINES FLOUR, GRAIN AND HAY

f‘l(.ARs . A S OMP SON POWDER, CAPS, FUSE
ngl(‘)l:ﬁ\:‘: SHINGLES o hJe I I I . MINING SUPPLIES ,
GASOLINE

PAINT, GLASS, OIL ( ; l M :
PEARL OIL
AUTOMOBILE TIRES enera’ erChandlse LUBRICATING OIL
TUBES AND SUPPLIES Proprleto ' <
rs and Managers Thompson's Opera Honse CROCKERY AND GLASSWARE

PIOCHE, NEVADA fep 19, 1921.
Mr. R. T. Walker,
Salt Lake City.
Friend Walker,--
Tour favor of the 17th inst received.

Mr. Lee will not take up the Groom lMatter but the Nevada
interests have come to an understandirg which represents 1/2 the
property. They are offerlng to all sell to Mr. Poncin, as there
seems to be a gentlemen's agreement to give him first chance and in
case he does not buy you will be offered the‘half interest along
the lines previously discussed.

With a solid half interest at your disposal you can either

- get Poncin to sell or ean proceed with the development and working
of th9 mine without him.

The debt will have to be borne by Poncin and Schehan as
the other two interests are estates and cannot be held. The debt
matter cen be taken care of if you make the deal.

The matter will come to a head in the next few weeks 1if
not sooner and I would like an expression from you if you think
your cﬁmpany would consider proceeding with 1/2 interest solid in
your hands. I have different ways of getting our money but we wish

if possible to see the Osbornes get their price on account of old
friendship for the family.

With best regards,

Sincerely,
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3alt Iake Cl%y, Utan. Teb. 17, 1921.

Mr. Charles i. Thompson,
Pioche, lievadsa.

Dear lr. Thomvion:-

iterncmledzing your letter cf Pebrurary 7th; relabtive to *© -~
the Groom proposition, Mr. Lee has not yet ecalled, but I will
be very glad, shouwld he 2o so, t¢ supnly him with the informetion
Jou suggest,

tory e

TN Laal

.. L feel satisfied that it is ir. Poncin's inbention w0 | |
himgel? acquire %the other interesta as soon as he can do so, © = -
at his own terms, and that he 'will dleck any =tiempt to dispose
of these interesits elsewhere by refusing to consider any propositicn
for his own shere, I believe, therefore, that your best hope
of disposing of the merigege {8 to Mr. Poncin, provided he is not
too exacting in his terms. I was rather surprised to leern

that the mine wes “in 'debt to Mr. Sheshon, as I had supposed ‘that’™®
neither Mr, Sheshan nor Mr. Poncin had any power to ouligate the
other interesta in-the property for whatever expenditures they °
themselves might make. |

Tith best regsrds, I remein | i}
R PR Q.':.: A R G P, aaver as

e swe .. YeTy truly yours,

- < | v
2 1, ,_ | EX?LORSTION DEPT, ..
',‘; '-:3.‘
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B ‘ - FURNISHING GOODS

PATENT MEDICINES

CIGARS

LUBRICATING OIL

PIOCHE, NEVADA 7P®eb 7, 1921.
Mr. R. T. Walker, |
Salt Lake City.

Dear Mr. Walker,--

| The Bank of Pioche has a seconrd motrgage on the
Osborne interest in Groom and we are trying to sell the first
morfgage to the Bank. Mr. Lee will probably call on you as he is
going to Salt Lake today and any encouragement you cen give him
zin the event that he can bring the different interests together

to sell or work the mine along the lines previously offered, will

N { ) HARDWARE, GROCERIES
FLOUR, GRAIN AND HAY

| X
S. THOMPSON CO. musciommm ™
LUMBER, SHINGLES . ° . ° MINING SUPPLIES

ROOFING GASOLINE
PAINT, GLASS, OIL G l M h d PEARL OIL
AUTOMOBILE TIRES €ncra €rchandise

TUBES AND SUPPLIES Proprietors and Manngers Thompron's Opera House CROCKERY AND GLASSWARE

help me to sell the first mortgage and will be gieatly appreciated

by me as I happen to need the money this sale will bring.

Mr. Lee hés a good chance to put over a deal»oh account
of the mine being‘slightly in debt to Schahan,‘about %5,000.00
and some of the interests cannot meet their part of this or
their part to develop futher and from all apgles there never was
a more favorable time to get these interess together and Mr. Lee
if gets the right encouragement will trj, I think.

ﬁhanking you in advance for your co-operation and witi
best regards, I am, |

Sincerely yours,




FORM 218.8 SM 3:20

UNITED STATES SMELTING. REFINING & MINING COMPANY

COPY

FOR

Salt Lake City, Utah., Joaunary 17, 1921.

lir, C,-A, Thompson,
Pioche, llevada,

Pear 3ir: =

I had another session with ifr, Sheahan regarding the Groom
property, and mede him an alternative proposition, whereby we
would advance funds sufficient to develop the property, erect a
concentrating mill, and purchase all other mining and camp equip=-
ment, the opersting profits, after re-reyment of this advance,
to be divided 50-50 between ourselves and %he owners,

. Mr. Sheshen wired this provosition to ir. Ponein, 2nd hes
today received a reply in which ¥r. Poncin intimates that he
would prefer to acquire the other interests befors considering
this proposition. It is evident that lir. Poncin proposes %o
eliminaste the other interests before he will consent %o sny
proposition regarding the property, and as Mr. Sheshan is disposed
to work with him, 2s apparently that is the only way that a livliie
hood for himceé¥® can be assured, there seems little use for. our
company %o press the matter fvr%her, as there will be no use for us
to acquire the Theatly and Osborne interests, without having some
working arrangement, at least, with the balsnce of the owners.

I am writing this so that you may know what position we take.
e are-ready to proceed with an examination based on either alter-
native, - purchase of the property for %150,000, or cperation of it
on 2 participating bassis; but as previously stated, it will be B
necessary to have the consent of 21l the owners to either srrengement .

Yours very truly,

2T L EXPILORATION DEPT.
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UNITED STATES SMELTING, REFINING & MINING COMPANY

COPY

FOR

- ?

salt lage City, Uteh. Jaa. 12, 192l.

¥r, Patrick Shezhan;
140 4th East Street,
Salt Iake City, Utah.

Dear ir, Sheehsn:-

Mr. Thompscn has forwarded your note to me: and I will be
glad to see you at any time this week, I would suggest that
you call me up and arrange a mseting: ag I am apt to be in and

out of the office st any time. .
_ ' Yours very truly,

RTW L EXPLORATION DEPT.
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FURNISHING GOODS HARDWARE, GROCERIES

PATENT MEDICINES FLOUR, GRA‘IN AND HAY
CIGARS POWDER, CAPS, FUSE
LUMBER, SHINGLES : Ao So THOMPSON CO. . MINING SUPPLIES

ROOFING GASOLINE '
PAINT, GLASS, OIL G 1 M h d PEARL OIL

AUTOMOBILE TIRES €ncra erc an lse LUBRICATING OIL

TUBES AND SUPPLIES Proprietors and Manaxers 'Thompson's Opera House CROCKERY AND GLASSWARE

PIOCHE, NEVADA Jen 10, 1921.
Mr. R. T. Walker,
Selt Lake City.
Dear Mr. Walker,--

Your's of the 4th came the other day while I
was indulging in a small sick spell. Feeling better but & little
giddy.

Mr. Shrahan is in Salt Lake I had two letters from him
in which he evades the issue by saying "he did not think that Mr.
Pocneain would join the deal™. I had a very frank talk with him
and suggest that you see him and try and out lime a definite deal
of the Nevada owners interest then you cen go see Mr. Ponceain
yourself. Ialso think that if you can arrange for some payments -
so that Shehal\ can see some cash soming in you can win him over.
%indly Xax go for him as he is the real stumbling block and he can

No one is going to put up any moeny to run the mine so
now is the best time to, go fro shaehan. DPohceain is not & miner
and as the time has arrﬁvélto put up it is the time td get & dedl
out of him also. .

Bis gddress is 140 4th East St.,

Hopdéng you can make & deal, I am ,

Sincerely,

s




FORM 210-8 3M 85.20

UNITED STATES SMELTING, REFINING & MINING COMPANY

COPY

FOR

’ ?

Balt Talke City, Utah, Jan. £, 1921,

dr, C.- 4o Thonmpson,
Pioche, llovada,

Denr idr, Thompoon:~

I am returning herewith the list of the Tirszinia ILouise
- 3tocknolders, which you so kindly lent me, and for whiech I wish
to express my thanzs, '

Hrs. Brown was in the office = few days 2gc, and talked
over with me the proposiliion of our taking an opfion-on the Groom.
1 told her that I had not yet heard from ¥r. Sheshan, who had
promnised to see {dr. Poncin in Los Angeles, and o let me inow
whether or net Poncin would consent %o allow hisw holdinzs to be
pooled with those of the other pariners. Hrs. Brown informed
me that her mother had recently received a letter Ffrom Mr. “heshan,
asking her io contribubte funds to keep development work at the
Groom golng; in view of the fact thst the treassury had been
exhausted. irs. Brown said that she understood that the Osborne
interests had been similarly approached, but had refused to coatrie
bute anything for this purpose, and that it was Billy:Brown's
intention to advise her mother to meke the same reply, inesmuch as
the only person to profit by continuing operatisns at Groom, in
the same manner as heretofore, in their opinion, would be Sheahsn.

I presume that Sheahans hesitatlion in accepting our request
for an option which would allow us two yesrs for development purposes,
1s due chiefly to the fact that he has no other source of income’ .
excepting the salary he has been receiving =zt Groom. If this is
the only objection in the wey of our obtaining an ontion, amd !
Ponein himself is agreeable, it could doubiless be arranged for us
to meke some advance payment to Sheahan, or in some other wey ta.
insure bhim some ipco-e during this periocd. ‘_Gy

Yours very truly,

RTT L ZLPLORATION DZPT. Y
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Gauge 36" - max. grade 3% down with loads. Gr=de compensated

for curves.

QRAC I AWD) GRADT
Rail - 170C gross touns 407 rail = 391.50 SIEB210
Angle bars 9500 pairs > 91;¢ 8693
Tragcic bolts 26800F € i7.285 1953
Tracic spikes 122400#% Z }5.455 6677
Ties - 72000 - 6" x 8" x 6' 6" 1lg & £l.07 77040
Switches 600
Tie plates - 60000 T 20¢ 12000
Anti r=il creepers 5000 & 35¢ 1750
Gradihg - 128000 cu. yds. loose dirt = b54¢ 69120
Labor layinz track and surfacing 94500
Bridges - : 15Q00
Total Cost of track : 442543

BUILDINGS AND STSEUCTURIS
Water stations = 3 £ 7000 (min.) £ 21000 -
Locomotive coaling stations -2 7 $10,000 20000
BSngine house and skop 15000
Jinder pit ( 8000
8Band drying house _ 1000
0il house i 1000
Teleohone system 8000
Right of iay , iy Lt ]
.Total Buildings and structures = s 74000

TOLLIZG TOLCIPHRNT 0¥ OPIRLATING ONT TRAIN
1l Zod locomotive 2-6-0 typé-req'd we izht

on drivers 76000} % 18000

15 - 10 ton ore cars 30000
1 - Yater car 2000
1 = caboose __ 3000

Total rolling eguipment ome trainm 53000
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o
nail - 5200 Zrsss toms &0- rail w9
ingls pars 28,300 pairs i 91x¢
Qrag: bolts 80,<007 = 7.285
Traci spikes 3<T7200¢ - 5.4585
T{es = 218000 - 6" x 8" x &' 6" lg
Switches
74ie Tlates 18GC,000 .. 20¢

Anti rail crzepers 15000 © 35:
Grading 384,C00 cu. yds loose dirt 3
Labor laying track and surfacing
Bridges

-

Total Cost of Track

')

TOTURES S

. Water stations & 2 $7000

Engine houses and shops
Cinder pits

Sznd drying houses

0il houses

Teleohone system

Right of way

Tctal Buildings and Structures

BATTINA DLUICITET FOER QDERADING ONT TRAIN

Tocomotive — Req'd weight on drivers

u»y with loads.

- Locomotive coaling statimns 4 ¢ 10,000

Grade comoensated

48563 0.
23079
£8E9
20031
251120
1800
356000
5250
207360
283500 .
<5000

£1327629.

42000
40000
30000
16000
2000
2000
24000
(21

140000} - TUse tweZod locomotives 2 -8-20

type weight each on drivers 760007
total wt 2 locomotives 2300007

15 - 10 ton or=z cars

1 - water car

1 - ¢capboose

Total rollin; ecuipment one train

5156000,

5 36000
30000
2000
3000

. 71000,




UNITED STATES SMELTING REFINING & MINING COMPANY
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

SALT LAKE CiTY, UTAH
December 1l&, 1920.

L.D. ANDERSON
CHIEF ENGINEER

uir. . Y. Talxer,
! ~x b " -— - s

T. 3. 3. E. & M. Txzploration Co.,
- s

Building.,

Dear 3ir:-

In reniy to your recent regquest I am attacking herewith tvwo
estimates, ons .powing the ap§roximate ¢cost oi equisment wnd track
for a 26 mile narrow gauge railroad and the second for a 75 mile
railroad tha£ gou are contemplatiang the constfuction of in the
centrail part of Nevada,.

The estimates are rough and are intended for preliminary

consideration only, as we are unacgqguainted with the ground over

which the tracik is to be constructed. Also ﬁe do not know the

conditions governing the operation.

The estimates are based on present costs and on the following
information that you gave me:-

The méximum grade will be 3% for each road. In the 26 mile

iine tne

o

will Dbe against the loadse.
All earthworx considered as loose earth and track built on
an embanzment averaging 1.5 feet above the natural ground line.
The ore~handled in each case will be 100 tons wner train.
You will vlease note that the estimates cover only enough
rolling equiyment to opgrate one ﬁrain and it will ©be necessary
for you to-multiply tihis portion of the estimate by the numper

of trains that you expect to have operating at one time.

Cmme e e e e e e o e FREE O e s

LTeM 1y y

rade will favor the loads and in the 75 mile line the grade
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ESTIMATE BY A. P. STONE FOR RATLROAD TO GROOM MINE L 7€M (1 2

Gauge 36". Maximum grade 3% against loads. Grade compensation
for curves.,

TRACK
Rail - 5100 gross tons 40# rail at $91.30 $465,630.
Angle Bars 28,500 paris at 91i¢ 26,079
Track Bolts 80,400# at $7.285 5,859
Track spikes 367,200# at $5.455 20,031
Ties 216,000 - 6" x 6'6" 1g at 1.07 231,120
Switches 1,800
Tie plates 180,000 at 20¢ 36,000
Anti rail creepers 15,000 at 35 ¢ 5,250
Grading 384,000 cw yds. loose dirt at 54¢ 207,360
Labor laying track and surfacing 283,500
Bridges 45,000

Total cost of track = = = = = =« = = =« @ «a o = - 1,327,629
BUIIDINGS AND STRUCTURES

Water stations 6 at $7000 42,000
Locomotive coaling stations 4 at $10,000 40,000
Engine houses and shops 30,000
Cinder pits 16,000
Sand drying houses 2,000
Cil houses A 2,000
Telephone system : 24,000
Right of way ' ?
Total bullding and strucures = = = = = = = = = = 156,000

ROLLING EQUIPMENT FOR OPERATION ONE TRAIN

Locomotive - Req'd weight on drivers 140;000# - Use
two rod locomotive 2-8-0 type weight each on drivers

76,000#. Total wt 2 locomotives 230,000# 36,000
15 -~ lo ton ore cars 30,000
1l -- water car 2,000
1 -~ caboosse 3,000

Total rolling equipment one train 73,000

Above figures are for 75 mile railroad. Easthwork 1s considered
as loose earth on an embankment averaging 1.5 ft above the
natural ground line. Ore handles 100 tons per thain
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Salt Toke City, Utsh. Hovember 26, 1920.

Mr. Charles A. Thompson,
Pioche,
Nevada.

Dear Lir. Thompson:

3ince my last visit to rioche I have been away on a prolonged
trip to British Columbia, which has somewhat delayed progress on the
Groom proposition. Upon my return 2 couple of weeks ago, I saw
Billy Brown, and also lir. Shoahan, and laid the proposition before
them. ‘I told-them that the Osborne interesis counid be acquired
for 320,000.0C, and that if’'an option on the property’st a total
price of not exceeding 3150,000.00, could be obtained, I would
recommend our compaony meking an examinaticen. r. Sheahan informed
me that le expected to meet Mr, Yonecin in Lcs Angeles shortly, and
would take up the matfer with him at that time.

It will be necessary, I believe, to obitain an option on the
entire property before our company would consent to entertain it,
I estimate that the totel cost of developing the mine, constructing
a2 new road to shorten the present haul, and erecting s concentrating
mill of sufficient capscity would be not less than half-a million
dollars. Ye would want an option at the figure stated, for e
period of two years, without any cash payments, as this time would
be necessary for the accomplishment of sufficient development work
80 inform us whether or not the property is of sufficient magnitude
and richness to justify so large & minimum expenditure. k

I believe that the above proposition is a fair one to the
present owners, and represents about the most they can ever expect
to obtain for the property in its present condition, in view of its
dndeveloped state and the distance which separates it from the '
railroad.

There are only a few companies in this country of sufficient
means to handle a proposition of this magnitude, and I believe that
with the sbundant experience this comprny has had in operating mines
in desert sections, it is better informed and equipped for coping
with the difficulties of operating a property like Groom, than most
of the other large coperating comnanies. :

Thanking you for keening the sbove confidentir~l, and with
personal regards, I remain ?

Yery sincerely yours,

RV L AXPLORATION DEPARTICHIZ.
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Salt Leke City, Tian. Yetover 1L, 192C,

4r. Chas. A, Thompson,
Pioche, llevadz,

Dear Nr, Thompson:

I have been ou® in the fielé most cf the time since
my return from Pioche, which hes delayed my informing you as
0 the results of the jfwo samples taken at the 3ilver Ling. °
The sample of sulphide from the tunnell assayed $2.80 in gold
and 12 ounces silver, and the specimens taken at Mr. West's
"discovery" assayed 20¢ in gold snd 10.4 ounces silver.

s

I-was surprised at the high silver assay of the lest
sample, as I did not expect it to go more than one or two
ounces. This serves to show that the "black quartz” does
carry silver, but in view of the very pockety and erratic
natre, of 1ta occurrence, I do not believe that the matter is
worth following up.

Aith best regards, I remain

>

Ver& sincerely yours,
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A, C. SELSY, SECRETARY
-~ SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH.

Oet. 6th, 1920~

Sample Serial...“..:.ieg.ggonl SAY CERTIFICATE
 UNION ASSAY OFFIGE, inc.
Mine R,T, Walker— : M. S. HANAUER, Pres. 1. V. SABLER, V.-PRES. & TREAS.

RESULTS PER TON OF 2000 POUNDS

T 00 PREM
NO. CLASS GOLD VALUE SILVER LEAD 30'2;“ insoL.|| zine || suterur|| seeiss || 1RON
Ozs. per Ton GOLD QOzs. per Ton_{} PerCent. ____:'w_.m' Por Cent. P"Cﬂ‘&r Per Cent. |{Per Cent.||Per Cent.||[PerCent.|| Per Con.

Silyer King No.l-

0.190 12.8
Silyer King N? o2 .
0.010 10.4

Remarks

Charges $
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TELEPHONE ~w;xsm‘m-l 1199 _ Hand -
Sample Serial..85830"1  -sAv cERTIFICATE
UNION ASSAY OFFIGE, mc.
Mine ‘R.,T. Walker— ‘ M. S. HANAUER, PAes. 1. V. SABLER, ¥,-PRES. & ThsAL.

A. €. SELBY, SECRETARY
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH.

Oct. 6th, 1920-

RESULTS PER TON OF 2000 POUNDS

o 8 OO0 PRESSs SAME L
NO CLASS GoLo VALUE SILVER LEAD ‘SO':;!H INSOL. l ZINC || SuLPHUR|] SPEISS || IRON
' Qzs. per Ton GOLD Ozs. per Ton || Por Cent. ':”_;'t‘ PorCent.| Per Cent.|| Per Cent. ||Per Cont.|/Per Cent.||Per Cant.|| Per Canc.

Sil*rer King No.l-

0,190 12,5 :u//);rﬂw
Silyer Xing No.2-
0,010 10.4 oeidl 2o
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1T FORM GC. O. 2268 6-15-17 1M

UNITED STATES SMELTING, REr..{4»
AND MINING EXPLORATION CO. COPY

"~ For

Salt Lake City, Utah,

Salt Laie City, Utah. July 21, 1920.

Mr, ratrick Sheahzm;'
_Groom, via Loa Vegas,
Hevada. ‘ -
‘Dear Mr, Sheahan:

It is possible that I may pay a visit to the Groom
mine some time this summer; and in, anticipation of this possib-
i1ity I wish to enqﬁire whether you will be there throughout the
snmmer; and elso ag to the road conditions between Gr?om and
Lés Vegas_ané between Groom and the PY2hranarat valley, as I may

have occasion to come in by either of these iwo ways, if either

1a passable by machine. .
Sincerely yours,

RTW L : EXPLORATION DIZARTTT.
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UNITED STATES SMELTING, n:rmu:_a & MINING CO. UNITED STATES SMELTING COMPANY g
SMELTERS AND u:nng:u’u ) \ #

YN dL, G L, IND,, P Mex.

AQEORAGE W. HEINTZ

KENNTTY, CALIF,, BINGHAM Junc‘no’nt UTanM ARNERAL MANAGER z’ n ,’M ’ y
) bp
SaLT LAKE CITY, UTAH June 1l - 1909.
2. . Allen, Esqg.,
Manager of llines.
- _ Building.
Tear Sir:-
_ _I1 enclose herewith a letter and report from the

Groom, Nevada, Lead Mines Company of Goldfield, respecting this
property in the Groom District, Lincoln County, Hevada. The
report would.seem to indicate that they have a2 valuable property
and of a grade of ore that we are especially anxious to get.
¥ill you answer Mr. Wedekind and will you be able to look over

the property at an early date?

—— A



.. L. PATRICK, PrusiDENT & TREAS. E. H. WEDEKIND, SUPERINTENDENT

Che Groom Neuada Lead Mines Company
OF GOLDFIELD

MINES AT GROOM DISTRICT, LINCOLN COUNTY, NEVADA

@Goidfield, Nevady, JFppe-9-t 190 .g.

To.
Mr, W, H, Bardley
U.S.Somlting, Refining and Mining Co,
Salt Lake Cityr Utah,
Dear sir,

Find inclosed report describing *he Groonm Hings which Fou
asied nme for, ard whieh I had misslaid when you were here,

It is impossible for ene to realize the extent of +ae ore
resafves from any written description, and I would suggest that you m
send an engineer tkere +o thoroughly sample the mine and prove the
statements contained in this reportl A

The terms as mentioned to you viz. $I75,000,00for the contral
which includes all the property mentioned in this report, with a paym
pagment of $40,000,00 the fimst of Oct, are tae terms we have *he
property on, but afte} the first payment you will have the privilage
of stoping all ores in sight, and shipping trhe same on a royalty of
qu of the net smelter feturﬁs, which same shall be the ruling rates
in the open market;

The nekt payment does not fall due until six months after that
of October, so that there is plenty of time in which +o take the
money out of the mine should you care to do so, in the ten months
before the second payment falls due,

Figuring that rrou haul the ores out, rou will only have to ship
4000 tons in the ten months to take out all the money you would have
invested , that is $55,000.000r about $2,000,00 per month, for the

T T R -0 il X N




L. L. PATRICK, PresioENT & TREAS. E. H. WEDEKIND, SUPERINTENDENT

Che Groom Nevada Tead Mines Company
OF GOLDFIELD

MINES AT GROOM DISTRICT, LINCOLN COUNTY, NEVADA

Goldfield, Nemads, 130

2.
worx should you no* care to go any stronger, and the first pajment,
This would mean about thirtesn tons daily for the ten months,
However after you see the propersy, and realize the enormous poss-
ibilities for a constany producer of lead ores and concentrates,
I an certain that your company will not hesitate to-develop the
mines to the extent that the equipment necessary will be installed,

whieh go far as I can figure, will be a cheap narrow guage railway,

to cost not to exceed $3500,00 to $4,000,00 per mile equipped, and
the distance will not exceed 45 miles, with a concentrating plant

of about two hundred tons capacity, so arranged that additional units
of one nundred tons may be added in the future,

The rails>and fastenings of the old Carson and Colorado road can
be had for very little money, as also the rolling stock, 36" stand-
ard narrow guage, '

The mines are equipped for all proppecting and develbping
purposes, with tools houses for the crew, ect, and we have at present
eight men developing ore, by which I mean they are working in clean
ore at the station level,

Should you send a man in there and desire *o have some one from
this office accompanyyhim a letter to the writer or possibly'bettér
to Mr, L. L, Patriek- requesting that he meet your man at Indian
Springs on the Los Veras and Tonopah Railway, will be attended to,
wnere a team can be had and bedding , Tor the road.

It will take two days on the rcad so that a camp will have to be

made at Quartz Spring,




‘L. L. PATRICK, PrEstDENT & TREAS. ’ E. H. WEDEKIND, SUPERINTENDENT

The Gromm Nevada Tead Mines Company
OF GOLDFIELD

MINES AT GROOM DISTRICT, LINCOLN COUNTY, NEVADA

3. Goldfield, Nevada, 190.....

Kindly let me near froa you in the near future as I expect 0 reisurn
to San Prancisce in a few days, and should rou man be able to leave
shortly I could meet him at Indian Springs and téke nim in with nmy
Automobilesaving one dav, |

2bur'ccmpany will I am sure be not dissapointed in the report,
made from the present showing, and I anm naming +the bond price to you
with very little added, Trusting to hear from you in the near
future I remain,

Sincerely

& A, [ e ot e
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STATEMERT BY'E.’ RDEKIND, SUPY. VJ

To Mr. L. L. Patriok, President, ) : : :
| ALTY RIS o Pl TomeR P e 08 D b ey
Groom Nevada Lead Mines Company.’ :

S

Y '
B Shde o
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Sir:
Following your instruotions. I herewith submit raporb

covering the psriod of development fram Hny to Octoher, 1908.

I it

TOCATION: The original patents,. White Lake and‘Conpaption,

; 1?&' and White Lake No. 2 and Corception Ko.: B,  with tha olgime. covering the
fraotions, fiz., Maria and Willow, are looafed fibe miles due north

from Indian 3prings on the Las Vegas & Tonopah-ﬂ.aﬁ.‘and-two or Lhree i

miles east qf‘bhe Ruby Valley Guids Meridian, in Townshlp éix. south: ' \
of Mt. Diablo Base lins. ALETH .4§’-
The mines are located 'in’afguloh 'that ‘empties ‘into a dry lake. £

which is four qilea south of the prinoipal workings.

3ggg§: Indian 3prings 1s reached over a very falr wagon road,
via Guartz 3prings, a distance of fifty miles, but a more direot route
may be had via Gnvnrnmantlmanka, thus reduoing ‘the distanne at least
ten miles and over a route that would eliminate all lake bottoms and
sand. ; I T Ky: R T R )

003T OF HAULIHG ‘At preaant thh'oost of ﬂelivering materials

I

to the mines via Pionhe. Caliente or Iﬁaiuﬂ Springa ig 1% oanta per

pound hutt the writer has made fantative arranpnmanrd to have ora hauled

fronpﬁba mines to Indian Wpringsifb @“%q&vﬁhn/khnﬂ;lh oarrying
w}t’*v
irﬁipht for %1F per tonm. 4 '{* 3 L EIE I it L
.. I '|. - .
% '\"' Traction engine hauling by tha nw‘ qut quufacturing Company's,
. WLR

machine can he done for 10 cente per tonu&WPich oovers all repairs and
\ ot

deprscliation, engine using 1.08 gallons distillate or gaaplina per mile, ;?!

B 3

‘when 'anSporting 26 tons. (Sae qopy latter attached and photos.)
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Am: PROPERTY: The estate’ of tha Groom Hevads. Tead Minaa Conpany

oonsists of (see map): Groom Oluimﬂ “thbara 1 to 7 inclusive, north
of the I« 8. patents Iumhars 37 and 383 North Star Numbers 1 and 2
west of the patents; Evening 3tar Rumbers 1 and £ enst of the patents;
and Morning Star Numbers 1, 8, 3, 4;'aﬁd 6 south of the patents, all
six hundred by Pfifteen hundred fqetw

TUMBER OLAIMS: Besides the above the writer has looated two

groups of olaims, fifbyufiVe in all, about four miléa north of Maria
claim. Pinion pine and oodarvin great quantity ocover these claims,
and oord wood may be delivered at the mine for $2.86. ... ALl mining
timbers may also be had for the outting and hauling.

WATER: Several excellent aprings furnisi all necessary water

for domestio purposes, at the camp, -and waber for mill purposes may be

had by sinking af the lake level.  =“v ~ "ni & o : v

ORE OCCURENCE: The prinolpal surface outoropping oocurs on the

north hal? of the U. 8. patent No. 37, and the two shafts showm in the
plat of underground workings were ooﬁmenoed*on outoroppings of the least

importance with the results mentioned helow. If the underground

development of the svouth end of the outcrops develops in the same ratio
E* as the north end dnvelopment. the mine is in its earliest stages.

THYE PRINCIPAL QUICROPPIRG of olean ore i shown over an ares

4 from the north end of the No. 37 patent to the end line of the Maris lod
elaim, or one thousand feet, and fox.bwgmhundred feet In width.

LIME CONTAG®S: The ore oaours, -ao»fnr as known, on the west

aontact hetween the hard hlue lime, hrokan lima anﬁ 1ime shale, bounded
w' .
on the weast by the quartiaites. This ore ane or ‘vein 18 approximately
"M“

two hundred feet wide and the: known %ﬁﬁkﬁ%on tha uurfnce in which lend

oaours is readily one hundrad.feat.:'~




...........

Jieee o HORDH OR TNOLINE SHAPT was started.on small stringers of

galena several inches only in width and.wau'aunkjvarticali# for forty-
‘Pive feet in low grade oonoenbrnting ore of about eight per cent., a
eongiderable portion of which ig oarbonate, but also shows small
galena bunchga. At the bottom of the vertioal portion of thie ghaft
the olean ore (galena) waa«enoounberéd and the shaft was sunk on this
ore to the 110-foot levai, At the sixty fool point in this shaft two .
drifts were run on the ore streak, one north fifty feet and one south V'A
about the aame distence.: | | |
A11 thie wofk‘developed amglean ore streak from sighteen . ;
inchey to thirty-six inches of fortjsfivo}per cent. lead, elghteen to ,
twenty ounces silver and $1,00 to $1Q50‘1n gold. At the 110-foot k:vel“
8. oroaaoub wag drivan east Whioh developea a olean ore streak of four
feet, presenting an area of one hundrad and ten hy one hundrad feet by g
two feetl deep, oontutning three Lhonsand fonu of xovLJ~five per cent. . |
lead ore valned ab %59. X5 per fon." - | .

By oroaaoutfing from these amall drifta. large bodles of

ooncentrafing ore will ba developeﬁ equal co or exoaading the olean ore ‘ ;

shovwmn.

5O, 2 OR VERTIOAT, SEAFT, looated one hundred snd ten feet !

3

pouth of the incline shaft, fobal dapbh one hundrad ﬂeventv feat, ut Lhe'

stotion level one hundred Lan feeb daep. wasg oommencad on an ontcroprinp ‘

”

v

of carho nnte oro averaging bhirbv per cent. 1end. Thia ore hody was ‘
developed bv the verfioal shﬂft showing ore . fo a depth of Lhirtv feet |

helow the collar, whan it dipped out of the gshaft to the adut. conbinuing
down the shaft to the first west oroesaub fifty feet below, we have

O
concontrating ore with oloan ora af infervale. At the oross out clean

‘ ( o

galena is enoounfared havinp tho aame valueﬂ in lead, sllver and gold as

in inclined s}an. | T}ia ahaft oonbinues 1n thiu ore bolow the north

-, v/‘,

drift, or 70-fook poins, uhowing a body of olean ore fifteen feat bobween

VJ
RO
.

::wulls and a1ong the norfh ﬁrift to the face, n dlgtance of forty-five

‘Peot. [see map) In the orosseut et the BO-foot level is dluo seen Lhe"“
B




'clean ore, with high gréde alean ore.in.parallelvaheobe‘dippxng east,

]
i

end good grade (eight to twelve per cent.) concentrating material Letween,

A
&

for a dlstance of forty faot. Continuing down the shaft we huve

mixed ore to the ninety-{ive foot pointiv.. ..o, .

18
&
e,

H

ooncentrating ore in fthe hard blue lime of ten per aenti. lead, and on the ?

The east orossout at station level shows a Pifteen foot vein of

gouth side a drift has been commenced that shows eipht feet of clean

shipping ore.

This south driff alearly praoves that the olean ors ahowing at

and
the seventy foot noint/ at the fifty foot orossout,is tha smme ohute

and no doubt the some ore shown in the south. &rift from the incline

shaft. Caleulating this proven area 110' x B0 X 8 = 6,300 tons of
7

ST !’I\’w l_“."umﬂ ‘i410v

forty to fifLJ per oent. galena having 4/10 ounces Bilvar per aenc. and

$1.50 in gold I have nllowed nothing for any extension bey ond tha

drift face and have a1lowad only eight fest in widrh of ore, where doub]e

the dlgtance ocould reasonnbly bhe applied. I have not ca]aulated rhnt any

of the high prede ore in the fift/~foot PTOEBOUt or at the south drift,

or shalt poes to swell the Lonnage, nor has the aonaenbrating ore been

caloulated ag a resource.

.

nE

The ore on the dumpa was eurv«yad und sampled hefOre the under~

ground openings wera aleanea out and reuulted in one thousand tons of

forty per cent. lead ores. From t)a hlatory this wag hqrdJJ credired

but the ore body when freshened bJ new aurfnoas readil; provaﬂ where the

ore anme -from.

JBAFD & UMP s at preaent in nrushed lime and shale heavilv

water sonked aountrv bhaf requiraﬁ a lot of timbering. but 18 ahowing

olean ore, at one hunared and sevanty‘feat;depth, On che most oon-

servative basis, inoluding the ore on the uurfaoe, by the Tigures sub=-

mitted we have ten thousand three. hundrad tons available shipping ore of -
$40 gross value = $412,000. «00,

L




“+ .. o DBurface ore dhutas.aouth‘qﬂfthewpnqﬁent working shaft are’
vastly better ahowlings than anything on the surfaoe in the vicinity of
the shafta. . 3 B o T :

It is our purpose to.ainkwﬁha4presanbéahafb,to.the £00-%oot
level and orossout east and wast and drift on. ore south under these are
chutes, with tha'cerbainby of inoreasing the blean ore tonnage vaunly
teyond what‘ia at present in alght.,,.} ' N

The nuggatnouts show cleun:ore one to three feet wide. Open”
cuts toward foot wall show ore for 6verwéaVenty foati,

A out forty feet soross vein anﬁ fivtaen feel deep shows

fourteen per cent oonoentrating ore '
gouth of prenent working nhafc. and~w6 a0 nob 1nolude any of Lheue K

ehowinga 19 our fonnage oaloulationd.

Continuing south to'thé' end line of the Willow olaim, sha®t i
fOrty~f1va feet Qeep has recently héén'sﬁhk; which on the gurface did
not show a particle of flogt or outbfdr; f At five feet we had a surface
seam, af; flPteen feet depth two feet of ore, twenty per cent. lsad. AL
this point the vein dipped out of shgft_and we. A1d not find it again
until sat the hottom, where foot walijcasing caved off, revealing galenn
in lime of nineteen per cent. . A cross out hgs;heen commencad on thig

to prove the widbth.

B S L S A T i

GENRRAL REMARXS. The tilted lime heds extend bhrough the ¥

entire ]ength of Conmpany! a property, and tha writer 1u firmlj convinced
thvb ) aeriee of shafts sunk along the foob wall oonr&cts will ‘prove’

ord hnnrinp ground heyopd the present proven dlatance of three thouuysnd
feet, and 1f conneoted by drifts onﬁ@hq~oontaqta¢ ore will be encountered

<v\|

o in chntes for the distance.
IMPROVEMENTS: The vertioal or No. 2 shaft is edquipped with

gasoline hoisbing engine suffiolent to ﬂink'fqur hundred feet, gallows
Trame, engine house, bleoksmith shop and Bhed.\all necessary tools fur

twelve or {ifteen men, and mina auppliea for auoh orew for two monthe'

time. Camp hng good stone bunk house, mess house and Xitchen. R |




is in place near the present vertical‘shafta

H’VDFD INMPROVEMENTS Thls boller should be reflit ted and ocan be

for $200.00.: A twelve inoh by twelvq inoh. strnight line dompressor '

ghould be added whioh, with receiver,,piping,,drilla and fittings oan,'

be installed for 02 ooo 00.

LF

Cost of delivering cord wood $8 50 whioh with Pioohe wage

scale of ; .
ﬁs.oo for top men,

3.2 for drifting,
%5.60 for sinking,.

will make mining and developing very reaapnabma.

TRARSPORTATION AHD PROFITS:\Oontraota for hauling ore to

Indian Springs %10.00, Freight to 8alt Lake $4.00, Mining $3.00,
Incidentals $1po shows profits of*,$18.t6“$2o‘pengqn,fwhiqh;‘gpplied‘J
to ore avnilable shows net profit at present &200,000.

e o N I

Should the traotion engine be usea‘ the freight of 310 OO can
be out in half and #50,000 saved at an expenae of $5,000.

Railw&y, conoentrating, mill and possibly smelting plant ara~
factors for Puture considoration but the writer wishes to state that in
‘his GYperience of twenty years in ﬁiniﬁg no auoh surf*ee showing or

underground ore development for the footaga has he ever seean., .

ubmitted.
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ear Sir:- . ‘ C
Ve epd Ty Veioh “"irﬁhr\ e ;: ‘,” ~§ _,'. vy l"\"‘Y ’“"\6

W
We are in reoeipt of a letter from Mr. E. H. Wedeklnd, asking
us to send yom descriptive mabtar of onr Gasoline Caterpillnr Traotion
Englne, suoh as we are build. for the Los Angelea Aqueduot.

[ B ORI

Ve take pleasure In forwardingiyou under separate aover some
photos 111uqtrating this machine and we will forward you 6ur catalogue
~desoribing it a8 soon asg it 18 reoceived from the printers. whioch will be
%in a few days. | '

The méohine whioh we furnished the Los Angeles Afueduot weighs
v i/a tons and is fitted with a 40 horse power, 4 oylinder, 4 cycle gas
engine of our 6wn manufacture, and the outfit will do the work of 2b
head of horses. o '

The price of‘this maohina complete, ready for road work, with
two speeds ahead of two and four miles per hour and reverse, fitted

with drum and oable attaohment ia $4 000‘00 f. o. b, cars 3toockton.

This maohine re uired from 3 1/;3 .*:co 4 gallons of distillate per
q ge

hour to operate, but parhape you oould get a bétter idea of the cost
of freiphting by the roeulta thaf the Aqueduot peOple have had with their
maohine. The average fuel. oonaumption for a monfh runs 1.08 gallons per
mile, which wag over a very hard road and over gomne very sceap grades.
We would be pleaaed to havo you aond ‘a_representastive either
to Mojave and see this maohine 1n operation ‘or here to the Works where
_%e could gee: Just how the machine 18 built and Jusb what 1t will do
under different conditions. IR
Thero is no question but wh_;\‘ |
principally for the Deaert Country where water ia Joaroe and distance

great, as 1t 1is poasible 'to oarry enough fual for a week or ten days trip.',




This is & thoroughly rellable machine. We have Veen at work
perfecting this machine for ne

arly five years and have delayed putting
it on the market until Just lately, as we wanted to

dae how 1t proved

out after long and hard ussge and we have hean glving 1t some very severe
tests for =

rerlod of two or three years and 1t has proved a sucoess in

every way,

Trusting that this will be of interest to you and that you

ace your order wlth us for one or more of our machines in the
near future, we are, o

will pl

Yours very truly,
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